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92% of those familiar with VCU Health development deal want answers
from the VCU Health System board

Data also show that in head-to-head matchups, voters favor Joe Biden over Donald Trump (43%
v. 40%) and Ron DeSantis (42% v. 39%), but prefer Nikki Haley to Biden (43% v. 38%);
Youngkin approval rating increases by 5 percentage points.

RICHMOND, VA (January 22,2024) — Earlier this year, it was reported that VCU spent $73
million to back out of a development deal for the building of a new downtown facility with the
City of Richmond. Later it was reported that the financing could be $100 million more than the
quoted cost and VCU received nothing for their money.

When asked if they agree or disagree that the VCU Health System Authority Board of Directors
should be responsible for explaining more details about the deal to Virginia taxpayers, 92% of
those familiar with the reports agreed and 5% disagreed, according to the latest Commonwealth
Poll conducted by the L. Douglas Wilder School of Government and Public Affairs at Virginia
Commonwealth. Of those familiar, 65% agreed that these events indicate that information about
the deal has been concealed and kept from the public.

“The poll results indicate the need for an official investigation by the state to explain why VCU
spent 100 million dollars for nothing. The poll results show that the people have not had any
explanation of the waste of taxpayer dollars” said L. Douglas Wilder, the 66th governor of
Virginia.

Finally, respondents were asked whether they think there was a cover up when former CEO of
VCU Health, Art Kellermann, advised President Rao and VCU leadership that it was “a bad
deal,” was forced to sign the contract, and then was subsequently fired. Of those familiar, around
six in ten respondents agreed (65%).

“It is inconceivable why there has been no investigation by the state at this point when the facts
speak for themselves “Wilder said.
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Youngkin approval

Just over half of Virginians (54%) approve of how Gov. Glenn Youngkin is handling his job as
governor of Virginia, with 31% reporting disapproval. Youngkin’s approval rating has improved
5 percentage points since the last Commonwealth Poll conducted in August 2023.

Youngkin’s job approval varies across key demographics. More than half of respondents from
Northwestern Virginia (58%), Western Virginia (71%), and Tidewater (59%) approve of how
Youngkin’s is handling his job, compared to 40% in Northern Virginia and 48% in South Central
Virginia. Approval levels were also split by race, with 62% of White respondents, 47% of Asian
respondents, and 36% of Black respondents saying that they approve.

Biden approval

Thirty-seven percent of Virginians say that they approve of Joe Biden’s handling of his job as
President, with 54% disapproving. This is a two point drop (down from 39%) compared to his
approval rating in the August 2023 Commonwealth Poll. The majority of Democrats (68%) said
that they approved of the job he is doing, compared to only 9% of Republicans. Independents
were fairly split with 30% approving and 37% disapproving. There is also a divide in approval
based on race;32% of White respondents approve of Biden’s performance compared to 58% of
Black respondents.

2024 presidential election

If the election for president was being held today in Virginia and the candidates were Biden and
Donald Trump, 43% of respondents indicated they would vote for Biden and 40% would vote for
Trump; this mirrors the results from the August 2023 Commonwealth Poll. If the candidates
were Biden and Ron DeSantis, Biden would still be slightly ahead with 42% of the voted,
compared to 39% for DeSantis. For the last pairing, Biden and Nikki Haley, the split shifts with
43% of Virginians indicating they would vote for Haley while 38% would vote for Biden.

Most important issues

When asked what the most important recent for their voting was in the November 2023 election,
Virginians cited women’s reproductive rights (21%) and education (19%) as their primary
reasons.

Women'’s reproductive rights were most important to Black Virginians (26%) while inflation and
women’s reproductive rights were on equal footing for White Virginians (19%). Democrats
favor women’s reproductive rights (39%) and education (25%) with Republicans placing the
most importance on inflation (29%) and immigration (17%).

Respondents were also asked what the most important issue is for the Virginia General Assembly
to focus on in 2024. The top three important issues according to Virginians are inflation (26%),



education (20%), and women’s reproductive rights (17%). For Black Virginians, crime is the
most important issue for the General Assembly to address whereas White and Asian Virginians
prioritize inflation.

Youngkin’s proposed budget

Youngkin recently released a budget proposal for the Commonwealth for the next two years that
includes cutting the individual income tax in all four tax brackets. This would be paid in part by
a 1% increase in the sales tax and the application of that sales tax to a range of digital sales such
as music and streaming services, which are currently exempt.

Virginians are almost evenly split on the issue, with 43% agreeing with the proposal and 42%
disagreeing. Virginia Republicans were more likely to agree with the proposal (56%) compared
to Virginia Democrats (30%) and Independents (38%).

About the VCU L. Douglas Wilder School of Government and Public Affairs

Ranked No. 39 among 275 graduate schools of public affairs by U.S. News and World Report
and No. 16 in Social Policy, No. 17 in Urban Policy, No. 19 in Public Management &
Leadership, and No. 36 in Public Policy Analysis, the L. Douglas Wilder School of Government
and Public Affairs at Virginia Commonwealth University advances excellence in governance and
promotes evidence-based public policy in Virginia and beyond. The school offers an array of
graduate, post-baccalaureate and doctoral programs in virtually every policy area, including
criminal justice, homeland security and emergency preparedness, public administration, public
policy and administration, and urban and regional studies and planning. Additionally, the
Wilder School is home to a robust Centers and Institutes for Public Policy that provides applied
research in the areas of state and local government, social equity and leadership, and a range of
services to clients in state and local government, nonprofit organizations, businesses and the
general public. Learn more at wilder.vcu.edu.

ABOUT THE VCU WILDER SCHOOL COMMONWEALTH POLL

For nearly three decades, the VCU Wilder School Commonwealth Poll within the Centers and
Institutes for Public Policy has been an important bellwether for policymakers in Virginia and
beyond on a range of topics, including voting intentions, economic and workforce development,
education, housing, public health, public safety and racial equity. The Commonwealth Poll is a
featured 2020 Presidential Election Poll by CNN, approved based on a rigorous review of
methodologies and assumptions that ensure that CNN-cited polling entities are employing the
gold standard in public opinion research.

Methodology
The January 2024 Commonwealth Poll, sponsored by Virginia Commonwealth University,
obtained telephone interviews with a representative sample of 812 adults, ages 18 or older, living
in Virginia. Telephone interviews were conducted by landline (200) and cell phone (612,
including 422 without a landline telephone). The survey was conducted by Responsive
Management. Interviews were conducted in English from December 28, 2023, to January 13,
2024.
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Statistical results are weighted to reflect known demographic proportions in the Commonwealth.
A two-stage weighting procedure was used to weight this dual-frame sample by the demographic
characteristics of gender, age, education, race, ethnicity, Hispanic origin, region of residence,
and personal phone use. The main geographic and demographic benchmarks were obtained from
the 2017 American Community Survey (ACS). Weighting was accomplished using the Anesrake
package, which implements the American National Election Study (ANES) weighting algorithm.
The margin of sampling error for the complete set of weighted data is +5.46 percentage points. A
combination sample was used consisting of a listed landline sample and a cellular random digit
dial (RDD) sample to represent all adults in Virginia who have access to either a listed landline
or cellular telephone. Both samples were provided in their proper proportions according to state
telephone type usage by Marketing Systems Group, a leader in providing research-based
statistical samples. The cellular RDD sample was prescreened for disconnected numbers.

As many as seven attempts were made to contact every landline telephone number, and as many
as five attempts were made to contact each cell phone number. Calls were made at different
times of day and different days of the week to maximize the chance of contacting potential
respondents. Each telephone number received at least one daytime call when necessary. In
addition to the five attempted phone calls for each cell number, cell numbers that were not
reachable in five attempts were sent a message via Short Message Service (SMS) with one final
request to participate in the study. The SMS message contained a link that would lead the
respondent to the survey. For the landline sample, the computer questionnaire instructed
interviewers to ask to speak with the youngest adult currently at home. Selecting respondents in
this manner has been shown to result in data that closely mirror the population in terms of age
when combined with cellular sampling. For the cellular sample type, interviews were conducted
with an adult who answered the telephone. Response rates are computed according to American
Association for Public Opinion Research standards.! The response rate for the landline sample is
7.1 percent. The response rate for the cellular sample is 8.1 percent.

! The American Association for Public Opinion Research. 2016. Standard Definitions: Final Dispositions
of Case Codes and Outcome Rates for Surveys, 9th Edition. AAPOR.



Wilder School Commonwealth Poll Winter 2023-2024
State-wide survey of Virginians?
December 28, 2023 to January 13, 2024
Number of Respondents: 812

RSEX. What is your gender?

Respondent % N
Male 50% 386
Female 49% 419
Transgender: Female to Male 0% 0
Transgender: Male to Female 0% 0
Intersex 0% 0
Non-binary 0% 1
Refused 1% 6

REGISTER. Are you registered to vote in Virginia at your current address?

Respondent % N
Yes 90% 751
No 9% 55
Don’t know 1% 4
Refused 0% 2

VOTEZ23. Did you vote in the most recent election on November 7, 2023?

Respondent % N
Yes 76% 592
No 23% 154
Don’t know 1% 5
Refused 0% 0

2 Percentages may add to 99 or 101 due to rounding. Cells that are blank contain no cases. Cells with a zero percent
entry contain cases, but the percentage is less than 0.5%.



VOTEREASON. Thinking about voting in the most recent election on November 7, 2023, what
was the most important reason you voted?

Respondent % N
Inflation 17% 98
Education 19% 89
Women’s reproductive rights 21% 151
Crime 9% 38
Maintaining democracy and civility 0% 0
Immigration 9% 60
Other 19% 122
No opinion/Don’t know 6% 34

Q4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Glenn Youngkin is handling his job as the
Governor of Virginia?

Respondent % N
Strongly approve 26% 230
Somewhat approve 28% 200
Somewhat disapprove 14% 127
Strongly disapprove 18% 147
No opinion 9% 66
Don't know 6% 42

Q5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Joe Biden is handling his job as President of
the United States?

Respondent % N
Strongly approve 16% 149
Somewhat approve 21% 187
Somewhat disapprove 15% 101
Strongly disapprove 39% 336
No opinion 6% 28
Don't know 3% 11

Q6. If the election for president were being held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden the
Democrat and Donald Trump the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Respondent % N
Joe Biden the Democrat 43% 374
Donald Trump the Republican 40% 302
Someone else 4% 43
Wouldn’t vote 5% 47
Undecided 6% 38

Refused 1% 8



Q7. If the election for president were being held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden the
Democrat and Ron DeSantis the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Respondent % N
Joe Biden the Democrat 42% 355
Ron DeSantis the Republican 39% 315
Someone else 5% 42
Wouldn’t vote 6% 42
Undecided 6% 48
Refused 1% 10

Q8. If the election for president were being held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden the

Democrat and Nikki Haley the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Respondent % N
Joe Biden the Democrat 38% 309
Nikki Haley the Republican 43% 363
Someone else 6% 44
Wouldn’t vote 6% 42
Undecided 5% 46
Refused 1% 8

Q9. The Virginia General Assembly will be back in Session soon. In your opinion, what is the
most important issue they should focus on in 2024?

Respondent % N
Inflation 26% 196
Education 20% 173
Women'’s reproductive rights 17% 156
Crime 12% 77
Maintaining democracy and civility 0% 0
Immigration 14% 120
Other 10% 75
No opinion 1% 7

Don’t know 1% 8



Q10. Governor Youngkin recently released his proposed budget for the Commonwealth for the
next two years. He is proposing cutting the individual income tax in all four tax brackets, in part
paid for by a 1% increase in the sales tax and the application of that sales tax to a range of
digital sales, such as music and streaming services, that are now exempt. Do you agree or
disagree with the following statement: The Commonwealth's individual income tax rate should
be cut at all four levels and the sales tax should increase by 1% and apply to digital streaming
services that are currently classified as services, not goods, and therefore exempt.

Respondent % N
Strongly agree 16% 141
Somewhat agree 27% 194
Somewhat disagree 17% 123
Strongly disagree 25% 197
No opinion 5% 46
Don't know 4% 26
Need more information to form opinion 6% 51

Q20. Are you familiar with the reports released earlier this year about the incomplete VCU

Health development deal for building a new facility in downtown Richmond?

Respondent % N
Yes 7% 65
No 88% 672
Don’'t know 4% 41

Q21. Earlier this year, it was reported that VCU Health spent $73 million to back out of a
development deal for the building of a new downtown facility. Recently, it was also reported that
the financing secured by VCU Health was $100 million more than the quoted cost of the project.
Do you agree or disagree that the VCU Health Systems Board should be responsible for
explaining more details about the development deal to Virginia taxpayers, including why the
development deal was not completed and why $100 million more was secured for financing than
was quoted for the cost of the project?

Respondent % N
Strongly agree 73% 76
Somewhat agree 19% 15
Somewhat disagree 5% 3
Strongly disagree 0% 0
No opinion 1% 1
Don't know 1% 2
Need more information to form opinion 2% 2



Q22. Do you agree or disagree that Governor Glenn Youngkin has had the state appropriately
investigate why VCU Health spent $73 million to back out of the downtown building
development deal, including why the building development was not completed and why $100
million more was secured for financing than was quoted for the cost of the project?

Respondent % N
Strongly agree 16% 18
Somewhat agree 21% 16
Somewhat disagree 5% 8
Strongly disagree 22% 20
No opinion 9% 10
Don't know 15% 18
Need more information to form opinion 13% 9

Q23. Regarding the downtown development deal that VCU Health backed out of, former CEO of
VCU Health Art Kellermann had sent an email advising VCU leadership and VCU President Rao
that, in Kellermann’s words, “the deal is awful.” However, Kellerman and VCU leadership still
signed the development deal to move forward. Shortly thereafter, Kellermann resigned as CEO
of VCU Health.

Do you agree or disagree that these events indicate there has been information about the deal
that has been concealed or kept from the public?

Respondent % N
Strongly agree 48% 51
Somewhat agree 17% 18
Somewhat disagree 3% 4
Strongly disagree 3% 3
No opinion 4% 5
Don't know 16% 12
Need more information to form opinion 8% 6

Q24. Do you think there was a cover up when former CEO of VCU Health, Art Kellermann,

advised President Rao and VCU leadership that it was “a bad deal”; however, was forced to

sign the contract, then subsequently fired?

Respondent % N
Strongly agree 34% 23
Somewhat agree 18% 12
Somewhat disagree 11% 7
Strongly disagree 1% 1
No opinion 6% 7
Don't know 17% 7
Need more information to form opinion 12% 8



PID1D. Do you normally consider yourself a Democrat, a Republican, or an independent?

Respondent % N
Democrat 30% 241
Republican 26% 220
Independent 35% 296
Something else 3% 17
Don't know 4% 18
Refused 2% 20

PID2D. Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic party or to the Republican party?
(Asked of those who do not consider themselves a Republican or a Democrat.)

Respondent % N
Democratic 27% 100
Republican 36% 127
Neither one 24% 89
Don't know 8% 19
Refused 5% 16

PID1x. Do you normally consider yourself a Democrat, a Republican, or an independent?
(Leaners assigned to their party.)

Respondent % N
Democrat 42% 341
Republican 42% 347
Independent 12% 99
Something else 4% 25
Don't know 42% 341
Refused 42% 347

AGE. What is your age? 3

Respondent % N
18-24 years 11% 37
25-34 years 11% 61
35-44 years 12% 105
45-54 years 18% 114
55-64 years 12% 139
65 years or older 28% 309
Refused 9% 47

3 Respondents were asked to provide their ages as exact numbers which were recoded into categories during
analysis.



PARENT1. Do you have any children living in your household who are enrolled in kindergarten

through 12th grade?

Yes

No

No children
Don’t know
Refused

EDUC2. What is the highest level of school you have completed or the highest degree you have

received?

Less than high school (Grades 1-8 or no formal
schooling)

High school incomplete (Grades 9-11 or Grade 12
with NO diploma)

High school graduate (Grade 12 with diploma or GED
certificate)

Some college, no degree (includes some community
college)

Associate degree from a college or university
Bachelor’s degree (e g, BS, BA, AB)

Some postgraduate or professional schooling, no
postgraduate degree

Postgraduate or professional degree, including
master’s, doctorate, medical or law degree (e g , MA,
MS, PhD, MD, JD)

Don’t know

Refused

Respondent %

25%
69%
2%
4%
1%

Respondent %
0%
5%
24%
14%
12%
21%
2%
16%

5%
1%

N
183
593

15

13
8

22
130
111

96
199

29

203



INCOME. Last year — that is in 2022 — what was your total family income from all sources,

before taxes?

Respondent %

Less than $20,000 6%
20 to under $35,000 6%
35 to under $50,000 10%
50 to under $70,000 10%
70 to under $100,000 9%
100 to under $150,000 17%
$150,000 or more 20%
Don’t know 10%
Refused 12%

HISP. Are you of Hispanic or Spanish origin?

Respondent %

Yes 8%
No 86%
Don’t know 4%
Refused 1%

RRAC. Are you white, black, Asian, or of some other racial background?

Respondent %

White 59%
Black, African-American 19%
Asian 8%
Other or mixed race 5%
Don’t know 5%
Refused 4%

40
46
87
84
88
124
182
53
108

35
747
19
11

N

594
99
19
49
19
32

HH1. How many adults ages 18 and older currently live in your household, INCLUDING

YOURSELF?4
Respondent %
One 21%
Two 44%
Three or more 35%

215
404
193

4 Respondents were asked to provide their ages as exact numbers which were recoded into categories during

analysis.



QL1. Now thinking about your telephone use, do you have a working cell phone?

Respondent % N
Yes, have cell phone 84% 173
No, do not 9% 17
Don’t know 7% 9
Refused 0% 1

QL1a. Does anyone in your household have a working cell phone?

Respondent % N
Yes 15% 5
No 37% 11
Dont know 48% 11

QC1. Now thinking about your telephone use, is there at least one telephone INSIDE your home
that is currently working and is not a cell phone?

Respondent % N
Yes, home telephone 25% 172
No, no home telephone 72% 422
Don’t know 1% 8

Refused 2% 10



Tables for Subgroup Analysis®

Q3. Thinking about voting in the most recent election on November 7, 2023, what was the most important reason you voted?

Women's Maintaining No
reproductive democracy Immigratio opinion/Don't
Inflation Education rights Crime and civility n Other know Total
Row Row
Row Valid Row Valid | Row Valid N | Valid N Row Valid Row Valid Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
N % N % % % N % N % % % Count

Region Northwest 20.7% 17.5% 22.5% 4.8% 0.0% 11.9% 14.1% 8.3% 111

Northern VA 9.5% 23.7% 21.5% 3.0% 0.0% 7.0% 32.9% 2.3% 145

West 20.6% 12.2% 13.3% 20.2% 0.0% 15.4% 10.6% 7.5% 93

South Central 15.3% 24.4% 28.1% 3.5% 0.0% 7.7% 18.1% 3.0% 105

Tidewater 24.8% 15.1% 19.5% 14.5% 0.0% 6.3% 11.1% 8.7% 138
Age 18-24 years 0.0% 61.0% 22.2% 5.1% 0.0% 8.7% 3.1% 0.0% 15

25-34 years 18.4% 21.6% 44.1% 5.0% 0.0% 2.5% 3.6% 4.9% 36

35-44 years 35.8% 20.9% 13.6% 6.0% 0.0% 4.7% 16.1% 2.9% 67

45-54 years 29.6% 17.0% 7.8% 10.8% 0.0% 6.5% 15.9% 12.3% 74

55-64 years 9.8% 17.9% 24.7% 7.9% 0.0% 6.2% 30.6% 2.9% 115

65 years or 14.3% 13.1% 22.9% 8.6% 0.0% 10.4% 24.5% 6.3% 251

older

Refused 5.8% 8.6% 19.4% 16.9% 0.0% 26.1% 19.4% 4.0% 34
Education  High school 4.0% 26.4% 8.3% 16.6% 0.0% 5.9% 38.8% 0.0% 12

incomplete

High school 16.0% 31.9% 11.2% 11.5% 0.0% 6.0% 10.4% 13.0% 81

graduate

Some 12.6% 12.8% 28.9% 15.3% 0.0% 18.2% 10.9% 1.3% 74

college, no

degree

Associate 38.1% 8.0% 15.4% 16.2% 0.0% 7.1% 11.5% 3.8% 69

degree from a

college or

university

5 Cells with 0% may have observations but are less than 1%. Cells may add to 99% or 101% due to rounding.




Q3. Thinking about voting in the most recent election on November 7, 2023, what was the most important reason you voted?

Women's Maintaining No
reproductive democracy Immigratio opinion/Don't
Inflation Education rights Crime and civility n Other know Total
Row Row
Row Valid Row Valid | Row Valid N | Valid N Row Valid Row Valid Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
N % N % % % N % N % % % Count

Bachelor’'s 19.0% 16.4% 25.4% 4.5% 0.0% 7.8% 22.0% 4.9% 156

degree

Some 9.4% 5.6% 46.4% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 33.0% 0.0% 22

postgraduate

or

professional

schooling, no

postgraduate

degree

Postgraduate 13.3% 13.2% 22.9% 3.2% 0.0% 6.6% 36.4% 4.4% 165

or

professional

degree,

including

master’s,

doctorate,

medical or

law degree

Don't 0.0% 51.0% 24.6% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 1.2% 3.1% 13

know/Refuse

d
Family Less than 30.2% 3.3% 8.8% 12.5% 0.0% 6.6% 26.7% 12.0% 18
Income $20,000

20 to under 16.1% 8.7% 37.2% 4.3% 0.0% 17.4% 15.0% 1.2% 31

$35,000

35 to under 12.0% 26.6% 20.3% 7.5% 0.0% 3.8% 9.1% 20.8% 60

$50,000

50 to under 41.3% 13.0% 13.3% 1.5% 0.0% 10.5% 15.6% 4.8% 58

$70,000

70 to under 24.5% 13.3% 22.3% 23.4% 0.0% 3.2% 11.0% 2.3% 68

$100,000

100 to under 12.9% 24.9% 23.0% 6.8% 0.0% 5.7% 24.3% 2.5% 104

$150,000

$150,000 or 10.9% 22.3% 23.2% 3.8% 0.0% 8.0% 26.3% 5.5% 138

more




Q3. Thinking about voting in the most recent election on November 7, 2023, what was the most important reason you voted?

Women's Maintaining No
reproductive democracy Immigratio opinion/Don't
Inflation Education rights Crime and civility n Other know Total
Row Row
Row Valid Row Valid | Row Valid N | Valid N Row Valid Row Valid Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
N % N % % % N % N % % % Count
Don't 15.3% 17.3% 18.7% 12.3% 0.0% 16.2% 18.1% 2.2% 115
know/Refuse
d
Gender Male 23.0% 9.9% 12.9% 11.2% 0.0% 10.4% 25.6% 7.0% 294
Female 11.7% 29.4% 29.5% 6.1% 0.0% 6.7% 12.6% 4.0% 293
Non-binary 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 1
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 46.6% 0.0% 0.0% 53.4% 0.0% 0.0% 4
Race White 18.7% 17.3% 18.6% 11.6% 0.0% 10.1% 18.0% 5.8% 460
Black, African 20.7% 21.3% 26.3% 4.2% 0.0% 2.1% 16.0% 9.5% 56
American
Asian 6.5% 26.9% 15.5% 4.4% 0.0% 5.0% 41.7% 0.0% 10
Other or 7.2% 22.7% 47.8% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 20.2% 0.0% 34
mixed race
Don't 18.6% 21.1% 19.3% 1.7% 0.0% 20.3% 12.6% 6.5% 32
know/Refuse
d
Hispanic Hispanic 20.0% 58.5% 14.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.1% 0.0% 21
Ethnicty  —on-rispanic 18.1% 15.9% 213% | 9.6% 0.0% 8.6% |  205% 5.9% 551
Don't 1.3% 30.7% 23.1% 1.4% 0.0% 25.8% 10.3% 7.2% 20
know/Refuse
d
VA Voter Registered 17.4% 19.1% 21.0% 8.7% 0.0% 8.9% 19.2% 5.6% 592
Registrati
on
Party ID Democrat 6.8% 24.5% 38.6% 2.8% 0.0% 1.0% 21.4% 4.9% 266
Republican 28.8% 14.5% 2.2% 15.9% 0.0% 16.7% 16.1% 5.8% 258
Independent 21.0% 13.3% 21.4% 0.9% 0.0% 2.7% 30.9% 9.9% 50




Q3. Thinking about voting in the most recent election on November 7, 2023, what was the most important reason you voted?
Women's Maintaining No
reproductive democracy Immigratio opinion/Don't
Inflation Education rights Crime and civility n Other know Total
Row Row
Row Valid Row Valid | Row Valid N | Valid N Row Valid Row Valid Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
N % N % % % N % N % % % Count
Something 3.2% 21.6% 32.0% 8.8% 0.0% 23.4% 7.5% 3.6% 18
else/Don't
know/Refuse
d
Q4. Job Approval for Virginia Governor Youngkin
No
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly opinion/Don't
approve approve disapprove disapprove know Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % Count
Region Northwest 21.3% 36.5% 11.6% 16.5% 14.1% 144
Northern VA 15.0% 25.3% 15.6% 31.8% 12.4% 195
West 37.5% 33.2% 9.9% 4.6% 14.7% 133
South Central 27.8% 20.0% 14.5% 16.9% 20.8% 155
Tidewater 31.4% 27.5% 14.8% 10.7% 15.7% 185
Age 18-24 years 3.9% 30.7% 15.3% 30.1% 20.1% 37
25-34 years 21.6% 11.0% 29.0% 13.5% 25.0% 61
35-44 years 21.2% 37.2% 11.8% 18.3% 11.5% 105
45-54 years 32.1% 32.0% 8.6% 16.5% 10.8% 114
55-64 years 20.6% 31.5% 11.9% 20.5% 15.5% 139
65 years or older 32.1% 27.6% 14.4% 16.2% 9.8% 309
Refused 37.4% 19.1% 6.1% 8.3% 29.1% 47
Education Less than high school 47.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 52.9% 2




Q4. Job Approval for Vir

inia Governor Youngkin

No
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly opinion/Don't
approve approve disapprove disapprove know Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

High school incomplete 6.5% 45.3% 2.1% 0.0% 46.1% 22

High school graduate 26.9% 40.4% 9.6% 12.9% 10.2% 130

Some college, no degree 25.2% 27.7% 11.0% 19.4% 16.8% 111

Associate degree from a 29.6% 32.1% 6.8% 17.5% 14.1% 96

college or university

Bachelor’s degree 27.1% 23.1% 18.1% 19.7% 12.0% 199

Some postgraduate or 33.0% 10.5% 9.7% 34.8% 11.9% 29

professional schooling, no

postgraduate degree

Postgraduate or 21.2% 15.0% 23.1% 24.1% 16.6% 203

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 35.8% 11.0% 19.3% 14.2% 19.7% 20
Family Income Less than $20,000 25.6% 34.1% 8.6% 10.5% 21.1% 40

20 to under $35,000 34.4% 32.3% 11.2% 4.1% 18.1% 46

35 to under $50,000 25.4% 28.7% 22.5% 13.8% 9.7% 87

50 to under $70,000 29.1% 39.4% 10.3% 8.2% 13.0% 84

70 to under $100,000 17.3% 32.2% 17.0% 8.9% 24.6% 88

100 to under $150,000 16.6% 21.8% 20.2% 26.2% 15.2% 124

$150,000 or more 31.1% 21.4% 9.8% 30.4% 7.4% 182

Don't know/Refused 27.7% 27.5% 10.0% 14.9% 19.8% 161
Gender Male 32.1% 30.9% 8.4% 15.3% 13.4% 386




Q4. Job Approval for Vir

inia Governor Youngkin

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly opinitl)\lnc;Don't
approve approve disapprove disapprove know Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count
Female 19.1% 24.6% 19.2% 19.7% 17.4% 419
Non-binary 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1
Refused 36.6% 41.7% 0.0% 21.7% 0.0% 6
Race White 33.8% 28.3% 11.4% 16.7% 9.9% 594
Black, African American 6.2% 30.0% 23.6% 18.2% 21.9% 99
Asian 8.7% 38.0% 15.8% 21.8% 15.6% 19
Other or mixed race 13.2% 23.3% 18.0% 20.6% 25.0% 49
Don't know/Refused 38.1% 12.9% 2.2% 15.5% 31.3% 51
Hispanic Ethnicity Hispanic 17.7% 12.7% 3.7% 39.0% 26.9% 35
Non-Hispanic 25.4% 30.1% 15.3% 15.3% 13.9% 747
Don't know/Refused 42.1% 14.9% 2.7% 20.6% 19.7% 30
VA Voter Registration Registered 26.7% 28.7% 14.7% 18.0% 11.8% 751
Not registered 19.0% 18.5% 4.8% 15.0% 42.6% 55
Don't know/Refused 3.2% 32.7% 0.0% 0.0% 64.1% 6
Party ID Democrat 2.6% 22.6% 23.7% 37.3% 13.8% 341
Republican 50.9% 34.4% 5.3% 1.2% 8.2% 347
Independent 9.9% 25.6% 11.9% 9.4% 43.2% 99
Something else/Don't 50.0% 21.1% 1.7% 7.7% 19.5% 25

know/Refused







Q5. Job Approval for President Joe Biden

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly opini(;\lnc;Don't
approve approve disapprove disapprove know Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count
Region Northwest 13.0% 26.3% 14.5% 34.1% 12.0% 144
Northern VA 20.3% 22.9% 24.2% 24.7% 8.0% 195
West 8.7% 14.0% 8.9% 61.7% 6.8% 133
South Central 15.3% 30.1% 8.0% 32.8% 13.8% 155
Tidewater 17.0% 14.8% 13.5% 48.3% 6.4% 185
Age 18-24 years 0.7% 23.1% 47.8% 20.0% 8.4% 37
25-34 years 13.8% 18.8% 17.4% 34.6% 15.4% 61
35-44 years 8.0% 22.7% 14.5% 36.7% 18.1% 105
45-54 years 8.0% 28.3% 9.7% 52.4% 1.7% 114
55-64 years 23.6% 18.7% 15.6% 36.7% 5.4% 139
65 years or older 28.4% 20.4% 8.3% 41.7% 1.3% 309
Refused 10.7% 12.5% 3.0% 39.8% 34.0% 47
Education Less than high school 0.0% 0.0% 52.9% 47.1% 0.0% 2
High school incomplete 9.0% 28.0% 6.0% 33.4% 23.6% 22
High school graduate 5.9% 16.3% 19.1% 49.9% 8.8% 130
Some college, no degree 24.0% 13.2% 12.4% 40.9% 9.4% 111
Associate degree from a 15.5% 25.2% 6.5% 46.8% 6.0% 96
college or university
Bachelor’'s degree 18.5% 18.2% 21.3% 36.1% 5.9% 199
Some postgraduate or 31.4% 20.0% 10.8% 35.3% 2.6% 29

professional schooling, no
postgraduate degree




Q5. Job Approval for President Joe Biden

No
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly opinion/Don't
approve approve disapprove disapprove know Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Postgraduate or 16.5% 36.6% 11.6% 30.6% 4.7% 203

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 24.9% 16.3% 13.7% 13.1% 31.9% 20
Family Income Less than $20,000 6.3% 20.0% 9.0% 64.7% 0.0% 40

20 to under $35,000 21.0% 15.8% 19.7% 32.5% 11.0% 46

35 to under $50,000 16.2% 36.7% 9.0% 34.5% 3.7% 87

50 to under $70,000 16.5% 11.4% 12.4% 55.0% 4.7% 84

70 to under $100,000 10.9% 22.8% 3.5% 37.9% 25.0% 88

100 to under $150,000 22.0% 21.1% 28.2% 23.8% 4.9% 124

$150,000 or more 14.4% 22.9% 18.3% 40.5% 3.8% 182

Don't know/Refused 14.2% 18.4% 10.7% 40.1% 16.6% 161
Gender Male 11.5% 24.0% 12.2% 44.1% 8.2% 386

Female 20.0% 18.3% 17.8% 33.8% 10.1% 419

Non-binary 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 1

Refused 0.0% 41.7% 0.0% 58.3% 0.0% 6
Race White 14.3% 17.6% 12.5% 51.1% 4.6% 594

Black, African American 22.5% 35.5% 17.1% 12.4% 12.5% 99

Asian 7.5% 20.9% 35.0% 26.2% 10.4% 19

Other or mixed race 22.9% 28.9% 14.4% 29.7% 4.2% 49

Don't know/Refused 13.1% 10.7% 7.2% 35.2% 33.8% 51




Q5. Job Approval for President Joe Biden

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly opini(;\lnc;Don't
approve approve disapprove disapprove know Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted

% % % % % Count
Hisp_ar)ic Hispanic 7.8% 33.3% 36.2% 17.1% 5.5% 35
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 16.2% 20.5% 13.1% 42.3% 7.9% 747
Don't know/Refused 18.3% 16.0% 11.0% 23.4% 31.3% 30
VA Voter Registered 16.4% 21.9% 15.5% 39.5% 6.6% 751
Registration Not registered 9.7% 18.2% 10.6% 36.1% 25.3% 55
Don't know/Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 35.9% 64.1% 6
Party 1D Democrat 30.7% 36.8% 18.5% 8.9% 5.3% 341
Republican 2.2% 6.4% 12.7% 74.7% 4.0% 347
Independent 12.4% 17.9% 12.0% 25.5% 32.2% 99
Something else/Don't 10.4% 26.6% 9.6% 23.6% 29.8% 25

know/Refused




Q6. If the election for president were being held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden the Democrat and Donald
Trump the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Donald Trump

Joe Biden the the
Democrat Republican Someone else | Wouldn't vote Undecided Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % % Count
Region Northwest 42.8% 45.3% 2.9% 3.0% 6.0% 0.0% 144
Northern VA 60.3% 30.5% 3.0% 2.8% 1.9% 1.4% 195
West 25.3% 54.8% 11.5% 6.6% 1.8% 0.0% 133
South Central 43.9% 37.9% 2.8% 5.9% 9.2% 0.3% 155
Tidewater 36.5% 39.8% 3.0% 7.3% 11.2% 2.2% 185
Age 18-24 years 59.5% 30.8% 3.9% 1.4% 4.5% 0.0% 37
25-34 years 44.3% 35.7% 2.1% 6.5% 10.4% 1.0% 61
35-44 years 31.1% 49.1% 6.6% 4.5% 4.9% 3.8% 105
45-54 years 39.2% 42.8% 3.0% 7.9% 6.5% 0.6% 114
55-64 years 42.2% 41.1% 4.0% 1.7% 9.1% 1.9% 139
65 years or older 50.9% 37.0% 2.8% 7.4% 1.7% 0.1% 309
Refused 26.9% 48.5% 13.3% 0.0% 11.2% 0.0% 47
Education Less than high school 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2
High school incomplete 37.0% 38.4% 23.6% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 22
High school graduate 30.2% 53.7% 5.0% 4.1% 7.0% 0.0% 130
Some college, no 50.3% 37.7% 3.2% 4.4% 2.0% 2.4% 111
degree
Associate degree from 42.2% 39.2% 0.3% 4.6% 13.7% 0.0% 96
a college or university
Bachelor’'s degree 47.1% 37.4% 4.1% 7.1% 2.2% 2.1% 199
Some postgraduate or 47.8% 36.8% 2.2% 6.2% 0.0% 7.0% 29

professional schooling,
no postgraduate degree




Q6. If the election for president were being held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden the Democrat and Donald
Trump the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Donald Trump

Joe Biden the the
Democrat Republican Someone else | Wouldn't vote Undecided Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % % Count
Postgraduate or 58.1% 26.5% 4.5% 5.7% 5.1% 0.2% 203
professional degree,
including master’s,
doctorate, medical or
law degree
Don't know/Refused 34.1% 42.7% 0.0% 5.2% 18.0% 0.0% 20
Family Less than $20,000 29.0% 49.9% 4.2% 10.3% 6.6% 0.0% 40
I
neome 20 to under $35,000 55.6% 34.2% 4.0% 3.9% 2.3% 0.0% 46
35 to under $50,000 45.5% 42.2% 1.4% 5.8% 5.2% 0.0% 87
50 to under $70,000 26.4% 61.2% 5.3% 0.7% 6.4% 0.0% 84
70 to under $100,000 32.2% 33.1% 14.3% 9.6% 10.9% 0.0% 88
100 to under $150,000 59.0% 27.3% 2.9% 3.9% 3.5% 3.4% 124
$150,000 or more 52.2% 39.0% 4.6% 2.6% 1.3% 0.3% 182
Don't know/Refused 36.2% 42.5% 2.3% 6.8% 10.7% 1.5% 161
Gender Male 36.0% 50.7% 4.0% 4.9% 3.5% 0.9% 386
Female 51.0% 29.3% 4.9% 5.3% 8.4% 1.0% 419
Non-binary 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1
Refused 41.7% 58.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6
Race White 37.4% 50.6% 3.2% 5.2% 3.4% 0.3% 594
Black, African American 67.2% 11.9% 8.4% 3.4% 9.1% 0.0% 99
Asian 43.7% 42.6% 0.0% 5.2% 1.7% 6.8% 19
Other or mixed race 49.2% 16.2% 16.7% 8.2% 8.7% 1.1% 49




Q6. If the election for president were being held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden the Democrat and Donald
Trump the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Donald Trump

Joe Biden the the
Democrat Republican Someone else | Wouldn't vote Undecided Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % % Count
Don't know/Refused 28.7% 44.5% 0.7% 5.6% 18.5% 2.0% 51
Hispgnic Hispanic 66.1% 20.1% 9.2% 2.8% 1.8% 0.0% 35
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 41.8% 42.2% 4.2% 5.2% 5.5% 1.1% 747
Don't know/Refused 37.1% 39.0% 0.0% 5.8% 18.1% 0.0% 30
VA Voter Registered 45.6% 40.9% 3.4% 3.8% 5.5% 0.9% 751
Eeg's"at'o Not registered 28.6% 33.9% 14.8% 16.9% 5.1% 0.7% 55
Don't know/Refused 0.0% 35.9% 0.0% 11.2% 43.6% 9.4% 6
Party ID Democrat 88.3% 5.9% 1.5% 2.1% 1.5% 0.8% 341
Republican 5.7% 81.2% 3.6% 4.7% 4.8% 0.0% 347
Independent 28.7% 17.4% 18.7% 14.2% 18.4% 2.6% 99
Something else/Don't 18.9% 37.4% 0.0% 11.5% 25.2% 7.0% 25

know/Refused




Q7. If the election for president were being held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden the Democrat and Ron

DeSantis the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Ron DeSantis

Joe Biden the the
Democrat Republican Someone else | Wouldn't vote Undecided Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % % Count
Region Northwest 44.0% 46.6% 1.7% 3.5% 4.2% 0.0% 144
Northern VA 62.1% 23.8% 4.8% 2.1% 6.1% 1.0% 195
West 22.6% 50.5% 11.0% 10.7% 1.9% 3.3% 133
South Central 37.8% 39.8% 3.3% 5.8% 13.0% 0.3% 155
Tidewater 33.9% 44.9% 4.5% 7.7% 6.8% 2.2% 185
Age 18-24 years 51.4% 26.9% 4.7% 1.4% 15.7% 0.0% 37
25-34 years 38.2% 40.7% 4.0% 10.7% 6.4% 0.0% 61
35-44 years 40.5% 42.5% 4.8% 2.5% 5.9% 3.8% 105
45-54 years 37.5% 43.7% 4.5% 9.8% 3.9% 0.6% 114
55-64 years 42.4% 43.5% 4.8% 1.0% 6.4% 1.9% 139
65 years or older 48.9% 36.7% 1.9% 6.9% 3.4% 2.2% 309
Refused 24.2% 41.7% 19.1% 3.6% 11.2% 0.0% 47
Education Less than high school 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2
High school incomplete 23.6% 31.3% 23.6% 4.3% 11.2% 6.1% 22
High school graduate 29.4% 43.7% 7.4% 10.7% 7.6% 1.2% 130
Some college, no degree 48.0% 42.0% 2.3% 3.1% 3.0% 1.6% 111
Associate degree from a 41.5% 44.3% 2.7% 5.8% 5.8% 0.0% 96
college or university
Bachelor’'s degree 47.7% 39.1% 3.4% 3.7% 4.0% 2.1% 199
Some postgraduate or 56.4% 23.9% 4.4% 6.2% 2.2% 7.0% 29

professional schooling,
no postgraduate degree




Q7. If the election for president were being held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden the Democrat and Ron

DeSantis the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Ron DeSantis

Joe Biden the the
Democrat Republican Someone else | Wouldn't vote Undecided Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % % Count
Postgraduate or 56.5% 28.3% 4.6% 3.3% 7.1% 0.2% 203
professional degree,
including master’s,
doctorate, medical or law
degree
Don't know/Refused 29.6% 45.4% 0.0% 7.0% 18.0% 0.0% 20
Family Less than $20,000 23.6% 38.6% 9.9% 7.8% 12.2% 8.0% 40
I
neome 20 to under $35,000 53.8% 28.1% 3.2% 13.2% 1.7% 0.0% 46
35 to under $50,000 45.2% 40.1% 3.9% 9.0% 1.7% 0.0% 87
50 to under $70,000 31.4% 59.1% 4.0% 0.7% 3.8% 1.0% 84
70 to under $100,000 41.7% 37.1% 13.2% 6.6% 1.3% 0.0% 88
100 to under $150,000 55.9% 30.5% 2.5% 7.4% 0.2% 3.4% 124
$150,000 or more 50.0% 36.2% 4.8% 1.9% 6.8% 0.3% 182
Don't know/Refused 29.3% 43.3% 4.1% 5.5% 16.8% 1.0% 161
Gender Male 36.3% 49.7% 5.1% 5.4% 2.2% 1.3% 386
Female 48.0% 28.9% 4.8% 5.8% 10.9% 1.6% 419
Non-binary 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1
Refused 28.3% 31.1% 21.7% 19.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6
Race White 36.2% 50.7% 3.6% 5.6% 2.9% 1.0% 594
Black, African American 61.7% 14.1% 10.9% 6.2% 6.5% 0.6% 99
Asian 43.7% 28.2% 1.7% 3.0% 16.6% 6.8% 19
Other or mixed race 50.9% 22.6% 10.8% 6.2% 8.5% 1.1% 49




Q7. If the election for president were being held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden the Democrat and Ron

DeSantis the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Ron DeSantis

Joe Biden the the
Democrat Republican Someone else | Wouldn't vote Undecided Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % % Count
Don't know/Refused 31.1% 37.8% 2.3% 7.7% 20.4% 0.7% 51
Hispgnic Hispanic 56.7% 29.0% 3.6% 0.0% 10.8% 0.0% 35
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 41.4% 40.4% 5.3% 6.0% 5.3% 1.6% 747
Don't know/Refused 31.1% 37.3% 3.6% 9.1% 18.9% 0.0% 30
VA Voter Registered 44.0% 39.9% 3.6% 4.2% 6.8% 1.5% 751
Eeg's"at'o Not registered 28.6% 35.1% 18.3% 13.4% 3.9% 0.7% 55
Don't know/Refused 0.0% 23.6% 12.3% 64.1% 0.0% 0.0% 6
Party ID Democrat 85.2% 3.9% 3.0% 1.9% 5.0% 1.1% 341
Republican 4.2% 80.4% 4.1% 5.9% 4.2% 1.1% 347
Independent 34.7% 18.7% 17.0% 15.2% 12.6% 1.7% 99
Something else/Don't 13.0% 39.0% 1.0% 13.8% 26.3% 7.0% 25

know/Refused




Q8. If the election for president were being held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden the Democrat and Nikki Haley
the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Nikki Haley
Joe Biden the the
Democrat Republican Someone else | Wouldn't vote Undecided Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % % Count
Region Northwest 46.8% 46.6% 2.8% 2.1% 1.8% 0.0% 144
Northern VA 54.4% 31.7% 4.7% 2.9% 4.9% 1.4% 195
West 22.5% 46.9% 12.2% 14.5% 3.9% 0.0% 133
South Central 33.8% 45.2% 7.5% 6.6% 6.6% 0.3% 155
Tidewater 28.1% 50.9% 5.6% 4.8% 8.5% 2.2% 185
Age 18-24 years 65.3% 24.6% 2.4% 1.4% 6.3% 0.0% 37
25-34 years 32.8% 47.7% 3.5% 7.6% 7.3% 1.0% 61
35-44 years 28.9% 52.3% 4.2% 5.1% 5.7% 3.8% 105
45-54 years 33.2% 44.9% 8.7% 10.7% 1.9% 0.6% 114
55-64 years 36.6% 45.5% 2.8% 3.3% 9.8% 1.9% 139
65 years or older 42.4% 45.4% 4.2% 4.7% 3.2% 0.1% 309
Refused 23.7% 34.4% 24.7% 7.6% 9.5% 0.0% 47
Education Less than high school 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2
High school incomplete 38.0% 21.7% 27.9% 8.5% 4.0% 0.0% 22
High school graduate 31.6% 49.6% 5.5% 7.1% 6.2% 0.0% 130
Some college, no degree 44.7% 34.6% 10.4% 6.4% 1.5% 2.4% 111
Associate degree from a 37.8% 44.7% 4.6% 5.4% 7.4% 0.0% 96
college or university
Bachelor’'s degree 35.2% 50.9% 2.7% 4.6% 4.5% 2.1% 199
Some postgraduate or 56.4% 28.2% 0.0% 6.2% 2.2% 7.0% 29

professional schooling,
no postgraduate degree




Q8. If the election for president were being held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden the Democrat and Nikki Haley
the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Nikki Haley
Joe Biden the the
Democrat Republican Someone else | Wouldn't vote Undecided Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % % Count
Postgraduate or 46.9% 38.7% 4.0% 3.5% 6.7% 0.2% 203
professional degree,
including master’s,
doctorate, medical or law
degree
Don't know/Refused 32.8% 38.2% 9.9% 10.1% 9.1% 0.0% 20
Family Less than $20,000 20.5% 38.6% 21.9% 16.0% 3.0% 0.0% 40
I
neome 20 to under $35,000 42.3% 29.7% 6.4% 17.2% 4.3% 0.0% 46
35 to under $50,000 42.3% 46.0% 1.3% 6.9% 3.5% 0.0% 87
50 to under $70,000 25.6% 55.5% 7.0% 2.9% 8.9% 0.0% 84
70 to under $100,000 30.8% 47.1% 14.1% 5.2% 2.8% 0.0% 88
100 to under $150,000 48.9% 37.0% 1.8% 3.8% 5.1% 3.4% 124
$150,000 or more 47.2% 45.1% 2.9% 3.5% 1.0% 0.3% 182
Don't know/Refused 32.7% 42.3% 7.7% 4.8% 10.9% 1.5% 161
Gender Male 31.7% 53.3% 4.1% 5.3% 4.7% 0.9% 386
Female 44.9% 33.2% 8.5% 6.2% 6.2% 1.0% 419
Non-binary 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1
Refused 32.4% 27.0% 21.7% 19.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6
Race White 30.9% 55.3% 5.5% 5.6% 2.5% 0.3% 594
Black, African American 59.4% 21.8% 6.8% 2.6% 9.4% 0.0% 99
Asian 50.1% 32.1% 0.0% 9.3% 1.7% 6.8% 19
Other or mixed race 37.5% 23.6% 21.6% 10.0% 6.3% 1.1% 49




Q8. If the election for president were being held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden the Democrat and Nikki Haley
the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Nikki Haley
Joe Biden the the
Democrat Republican Someone else | Wouldn't vote Undecided Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % % Count
Don't know/Refused 30.4% 30.3% 8.5% 9.3% 19.5% 2.0% 51
Hispanic Hispanic 52.0% 31.2% 9.6% 1.8% 5.5% 0.0% 35
Ethniclty  —on-Hispanic 36.8% 45.6% 5.7% 5.8% 5.0% 1.1% 747
Don't know/Refused 40.3% 24.3% 12.2% 12.9% 10.4% 0.0% 30
VA Voter Registered 39.7% 44.3% 5.2% 4.7% 5.3% 0.9% 751
Regi i -
REgISralo "Nt registered 29.1% 33.5% 19.2% 16.3% 1.4% 0.7% 55
Don't know/Refused 0.0% 35.9% 0.0% 11.2% 43.6% 9.4% 6
Party ID Democrat 79.4% 12.1% 0.6% 1.9% 5.1% 0.8% 341
Republican 3.1% 81.3% 7.9% 6.7% 1.0% 0.0% 347
Independent 25.0% 23.6% 18.2% 12.4% 18.3% 2.6% 99
Something else/Don't 18.9% 27.9% 13.9% 17.8% 14.6% 7.0% 25

know/Refused




Q9. The Virginia General Assembly will be back in Session soon. In your opinion, what is the most important issue they should focus

on in 2024?
Women's Maintaining No
reproductive democracy | Immigratio opinion/Don't
Inflation Education rights Crime and civility n Other know Total
Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid N Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid N Unweighte
N % N % % N % N % N % N % % d Count

Region Northwest 26.0% 13.8% 20.2% 10.4% 0.0% 18.9% 9.6% 1.1% 144

Northern VA 21.9% 27.7% 21.7% 9.3% 0.0% 8.9% 8.8% 1.6% 195

West 29.1% 10.5% 9.5% 13.9% 0.0% 26.5% 10.2% 0.2% 133

South Central 25.0% 22.6% 18.6% 10.7% 0.0% 12.2% 10.1% 0.8% 155

Tidewater 28.6% 21.1% 12.4% 16.5% 0.0% 9.7% 9.9% 1.8% 185
Age 18-24 years 28.7% 45.2% 11.9% 8.4% 0.0% 3.3% 2.5% 0.0% 37

25-34 years 34.1% 20.3% 21.5% 8.5% 0.0% 5.7% 8.7% 1.4% 61

35-44 years 49.8% 27.5% 9.5% 4.1% 0.0% 3.3% 4.6% 1.2% 105

45-54 years 23.6% 10.8% 15.8% 12.4% 0.0% 22.0% 14.4% 1.1% 114

55-64 years 18.9% 8.0% 18.3% 24.8% 0.0% 16.9% 10.5% 2.5% 139

65 years or older 19.5% 22.1% 22.2% 9.0% 0.0% 19.1% 7.1% 1.2% 309

Refused 13.1% 11.2% 9.7% 24.5% 0.0% 16.9% 23.6% 1.0% 47
Education Less than high 52.9% 47.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2

school

High school 27.3% 10.2% 6.2% 46.9% 0.0% 9.3% 0.0% 0.0% 22

incomplete

High school 24.9% 23.7% 10.2% 11.0% 0.0% 19.5% 10.1% 0.5% 130

graduate

Some college, no 25.6% 7.9% 20.0% 8.8% 0.0% 18.3% 16.9% 2.4% 111

degree

Associate degree 34.8% 13.5% 16.5% 10.2% 0.0% 18.0% 7.0% 0.0% 96

from a college or

university

Bachelor’s degree 24.7% 27.4% 20.1% 9.9% 0.0% 8.2% 8.6% 1.2% 199




Q9. The Virginia General Assembly will be back in Session soon. In your opinion, what is the most important issue they should focus

on in 2024?
Women's Maintaining No
reproductive democracy | Immigratio opinion/Don't
Inflation Education rights Crime and civility n Other know Total
Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid N Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid N Unweighte
N % N % % N % N % N % N % % d Count
Some postgraduate 22.6% 33.9% 19.2% 10.9% 0.0% 11.2% 2.2% 0.0% 29
or professional
schooling, no
postgraduate
degree
Postgraduate or 21.9% 27.1% 20.5% 8.7% 0.0% 8.8% 10.1% 3.0% 203
professional
degree, including
master’s, doctorate,
medical or law
degree
Don't 25.1% 7.9% 22.3% 20.6% 0.0% 15.9% 8.2% 0.0% 20
know/Refused
Family Less than $20,000 31.6% 17.8% 4.9% 11.3% 0.0% 9.6% 23.5% 1.3% 40
Income 20 to under 25.6% 25.3% 12.1% 14.3% 0.0% 21.2% 1.5% 0.0% 46
$35,000
35 to under 17.1% 17.9% 23.6% 7.1% 0.0% 17.6% 13.7% 2.9% 87
$50,000
50 to under 42.4% 10.4% 17.1% 15.7% 0.0% 10.4% 4.0% 0.0% 84
$70,000
70 to under 36.7% 14.8% 10.4% 21.0% 0.0% 9.5% 6.6% 1.0% 88
$100,000
100 to under 13.3% 26.4% 21.6% 14.4% 0.0% 13.1% 9.2% 2.0% 124
$150,000
$150,000 or more 28.2% 29.0% 16.0% 5.3% 0.0% 13.8% 5.7% 1.9% 182
Don't 23.2% 15.5% 17.6% 12.9% 0.0% 16.6% 14.1% 0.2% 161
know/Refused
Gender Male 27.8% 23.1% 12.6% 10.1% 0.0% 14.2% 10.9% 1.3% 386
Female 24.2% 17.5% 20.7% 14.2% 0.0% 14.0% 8.2% 1.2% 419
Non-binary 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1
Refused 0.0% 19.0% 32.4% 9.3% 0.0% 17.7% 21.7% 0.0% 6




Q9. The Virginia General Assembly will be back in Session soon. In your opinion, what is the most important issue they should focus

on in 2024?
Women's Maintaining No
reproductive democracy | Immigratio opinion/Don't
Inflation Education rights Crime and civility n Other know Total
Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid N Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid N Unweighte
N % N % % N % N % N % N % % d Count

Race White 26.0% 20.7% 19.0% 6.4% 0.0% 18.0% 8.9% 1.0% 594
Black, African 21.9% 13.8% 17.4% 26.5% 0.0% 5.7% 13.3% 1.3% 99
American
Asian 36.8% 23.7% 6.2% 12.5% 0.0% 13.3% 4.7% 2.7% 19
Other or mixed 16.0% 31.6% 19.2% 13.8% 0.0% 5.5% 13.9% 0.0% 49
race
Don't 28.3% 21.8% 8.7% 18.5% 0.0% 12.6% 8.6% 1.5% 51
know/Refused

Hispanic Hispanic 14.0% 40.5% 21.4% 13.4% 0.0% 6.6% 4.1% 0.0% 35

Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 27.4% 18.7% 16.3% 11.6% 0.0% 14.8% 9.9% 1.3% 747
Don't 18.5% 16.5% 17.1% 18.3% 0.0% 15.0% 13.0% 1.7% 30
know/Refused

VA Voter Registered 26.2% 20.9% 16.6% 11.8% 0.0% 14.1% 9.2% 1.2% 751

Req .

RegISralo Vot registered 21.8% 17.5% 19.0% 16.6% 0.0% 14.2% 9.8% 1.2% 55
Don't 29.8% 0.0% 11.2% 0.0% 0.0% 15.5% 43.6% 0.0% 6
know/Refused

Party ID Democrat 20.1% 27.2% 29.9% 8.9% 0.0% 4.4% 8.7% 0.8% 341
Republican 35.2% 13.5% 4.2% 12.9% 0.0% 24.3% 8.9% 1.0% 347
Independent 13.3% 23.6% 17.6% 20.1% 0.0% 9.2% 14.3% 1.8% 99
Something 24.4% 11.3% 9.7% 13.0% 0.0% 23.0% 13.1% 5.5% 25
else/Don't

know/Refused




Q10. The Commonwealth's individual income tax rate should be cut at all four levels and the sales tax
should increase by 1% and apply to digital streaming services that are currently classified as services,
not goods, and therefore exempt.

No
opinion/Don't
know/Need
more
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly information to
Strongly agree agree disagree disagree form opinion Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Region Northwest 19.8% 29.1% 15.5% 15.9% 19.8% 141

Northern VA 8.1% 28.4% 17.0% 33.9% 12.5% 189

West 19.3% 35.9% 13.6% 18.7% 12.5% 130

South Central 18.7% 20.4% 25.8% 21.2% 13.9% 142

Tidewater 16.9% 21.8% 14.6% 26.5% 20.1% 176
Age 18-24 years 6.9% 37.6% 16.9% 22.3% 16.3% 37

25-34 years 11.1% 28.4% 16.5% 30.9% 13.1% 59

35-44 years 13.3% 30.4% 20.2% 26.2% 10.0% 97

45-54 years 19.1% 28.3% 15.9% 22.4% 14.3% 107

55-64 years 11.5% 24.9% 29.1% 22.6% 12.0% 136

65 years or older 17.0% 22.0% 11.8% 28.9% 20.4% 297

Refused 29.2% 23.0% 17.7% 13.5% 16.5% 45
Education Less than high school 0.0% 52.9% 0.0% 0.0% 47.1% 2

High school incomplete 10.5% 40.7% 25.0% 5.9% 17.8% 22

High school graduate 17.4% 31.6% 15.5% 20.6% 14.9% 126

Some college, no degree 18.9% 23.9% 14.6% 25.5% 17.2% 103

Associate degree from a 18.0% 26.4% 10.3% 27.1% 18.2% 92

college or university

Bachelor’'s degree 13.3% 24.5% 18.9% 27.1% 16.2% 192




Q10. The Commonwealth's individual income tax rate should be cut at all four levels and the sales tax
should increase by 1% and apply to digital streaming services that are currently classified as services,
not goods, and therefore exempt.

No
opinion/Don't
know/Need
more
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly information to
Strongly agree agree disagree disagree form opinion Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Some postgraduate or 20.6% 20.1% 14.5% 28.7% 16.1% 26

professional schooling, no

postgraduate degree

Postgraduate or 10.0% 24.7% 21.1% 33.9% 10.3% 195

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 22.4% 20.7% 22.8% 16.4% 17.7% 20
Family Income Less than $20,000 13.6% 31.8% 17.9% 27.4% 9.4% 39

20 to under $35,000 18.5% 13.3% 32.8% 26.9% 8.5% 45

35 to under $50,000 9.5% 34.8% 15.3% 18.7% 21.7% 82

50 to under $70,000 22.7% 27.2% 9.0% 24.9% 16.2% 83

70 to under $100,000 12.3% 35.1% 12.8% 17.9% 21.9% 85

100 to under $150,000 12.4% 32.4% 17.0% 24.7% 13.5% 120

$150,000 or more 16.8% 30.8% 12.2% 29.2% 11.1% 171

Don't know/Refused 17.5% 14.5% 24.0% 25.6% 18.5% 153
Gender Male 22.0% 25.2% 16.5% 25.3% 11.0% 372

Female 9.1% 28.9% 17.6% 24.5% 20.0% 399




Q10. The Commonwealth's individual income tax rate should be cut at all four levels and the sales tax
should increase by 1% and apply to digital streaming services that are currently classified as services,
not goods, and therefore exempt.

No
opinion/Don't
know/Need
more
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly information to
Strongly agree agree disagree disagree form opinion Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count
Non-binary 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 1
Refused 13.4% 17.7% 40.7% 9.3% 19.0% 6
Race White 17.9% 31.1% 14.0% 20.2% 16.9% 569
Black, African American 7.1% 19.9% 27.2% 35.9% 9.9% 96
Asian 10.6% 27.9% 18.8% 30.1% 12.7% 17
Other or mixed race 15.3% 22.2% 13.2% 24.7% 24.5% 46
Don't know/Refused 23.5% 16.8% 17.9% 26.2% 15.6% 50
Hispanic Hispanic 13.8% 40.9% 17.7% 14.1% 13.4% 34
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 15.0% 26.6% 17.2% 26.2% 15.1% 714
Don't know/Refused 26.9% 12.8% 16.7% 19.7% 23.9% 30
VA Voter Registered 15.7% 25.8% 17.5% 25.9% 15.1% 720
Registration Not registered 14.7% 38.8% 16.7% 17.0% 12.8% 52
Don't know/Refused 12.3% 23.6% 0.0% 0.0% 64.1% 6
Party ID Democrat 7.2% 22.4% 21.2% 38.0% 11.3% 325
Republican 24.8% 31.3% 14.7% 12.6% 16.6% 331
Independent 6.6% 31.0% 10.1% 26.4% 26.0% 97
Something else/Don't 32.9% 16.7% 23.1% 11.7% 15.5% 25

know/Refused




























Q20. Are you familiar with the reports released earlier this year
about the incomplete VCU Health development deal for building a

new facility in downtown Richmond?

Yes No Don't know Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count
Region Northwest 2.9% 93.4% 3.7% 141
Northern VA 2.8% 89.8% 7.4% 189
West 2.4% 94.3% 3.3% 130
South Central 21.2% 73.9% 4.9% 142
Tidewater 9.0% 89.8% 1.2% 176
Age 18-24 years 1.3% 95.7% 3.0% 37
25-34 years 14.1% 76.5% 9.4% 59
35-44 years 3.7% 94.0% 2.3% 97
45-54 years 9.7% 90.3% 0.0% 107
55-64 years 5.8% 91.0% 3.2% 136
65 years or older 7.5% 89.3% 3.2% 297
Refused 8.4% 75.4% 16.3% 45
Education Less than high school 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 2
High school incomplete 4.1% 94.9% 1.0% 22
High school graduate 1.7% 95.8% 2.5% 126
Some college, no degree 6.0% 88.7% 5.3% 103
Associate degree from a 9.2% 88.2% 2.6% 92
college or university
Bachelor’s degree 9.0% 85.7% 5.4% 192
Some postgraduate or 0.0% 91.4% 8.6% 26

professional schooling, no
postgraduate degree




Q20. Are you familiar with the reports released earlier this year
about the incomplete VCU Health development deal for building a

new facility in downtown Richmond?

Yes No Don't know Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count
Postgraduate or 11.0% 87.1% 1.9% 195
professional degree,
including master’s,
doctorate, medical or law
degree
Don't know/Refused 19.1% 64.5% 16.5% 20
Family Income Less than $20,000 1.5% 95.8% 2.7% 39
20 to under $35,000 8.0% 88.0% 4.0% 45
35 to under $50,000 7.4% 89.6% 3.0% 82
50 to under $70,000 7.5% 87.5% 5.0% 83
70 to under $100,000 5.8% 92.3% 1.8% 85
100 to under $150,000 9.2% 84.5% 6.3% 120
$150,000 or more 7.5% 89.2% 3.4% 171
Don't know/Refused 7.7% 86.7% 5.6% 153
Gender Male 7.0% 88.5% 4.5% 372
Female 7.5% 88.6% 3.9% 399
Non-binary 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 1
Refused 19.0% 62.0% 19.0% 6
Race White 7.2% 89.4% 3.4% 569
Black, African American 8.0% 90.9% 1.1% 96
Asian 0.0% 90.4% 9.6% 17
Other or mixed race 14.1% 81.2% 4.7% 46
Don't know/Refused 8.9% 78.6% 12.5% 50




Q20. Are you familiar with the reports released earlier this year
about the incomplete VCU Health development deal for building a

new facility in downtown Richmond?

Yes No Don't know Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted

% % % Count
Hisp_ar)ic Hispanic 1.0% 96.5% 2.5% 34
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 7.7% 88.8% 3.5% 714
Don't know/Refused 10.6% 70.5% 18.9% 30
VA Voter Registered 8.2% 87.2% 4.7% 720
Registration Not registered 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 52
Don't know/Refused 0.0% 88.8% 11.2% 6
Party ID Democrat 9.7% 86.2% 4.1% 325
Republican 5.6% 92.5% 2.0% 331
Independent 2.8% 92.5% 4.7% 97
Something else/Don't 14.6% 56.1% 29.3% 25

know/Refused




Q21. Do you agree or disagree that the VCU Health Systems Board should be responsible for
explaining more details about the development deal to Virginia taxpayers, including why the
development deal was not completed and why $100 million more was secured for financing than was

guoted for the cost of the project?

No
opinion/Don't
know/Need
more
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly information to
Strongly agree agree disagree disagree form opinion Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Region Northwest 84.9% 5.1% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11

Northern VA 96.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.9% 11

West 53.4% 5.4% 15.3% 0.0% 25.8% 10

South Central 76.6% 22.5% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 45

Tidewater 57.4% 29.9% 11.2% 0.0% 1.6% 22
Age 18-24 years 55.7% 44.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2

25-34 years 49.9% 50.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8

35-44 years 54.9% 6.5% 35.1% 0.0% 3.5% 15

45-54 years 77.5% 22.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16

55-64 years 90.7% 4.6% 0.0% 0.0% 4.6% 12

65 years or older 82.8% 5.2% 3.6% 0.0% 8.4% 40

Refused 79.9% 20.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6
Education High school incomplete 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 2

High school graduate 60.5% 17.9% 21.6% 0.0% 0.0% 9

Some college, no degree 95.4% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 15

Associate degree from a 58.8% 41.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11

college or university

Bachelor’'s degree 75.9% 10.4% 12.2% 0.0% 1.5% 26




Q21. Do you agree or disagree that the VCU Health Systems Board should be responsible for
explaining more details about the development deal to Virginia taxpayers, including why the
development deal was not completed and why $100 million more was secured for financing than was

guoted for the cost of the project?

No
opinion/Don't
know/Need
more
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly information to
Strongly agree agree disagree disagree form opinion Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Some postgraduate or 72.1% 27.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3

professional schooling, no

postgraduate degree

Postgraduate or 82.7% 15.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 31

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 46.8% 53.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2
Family Income Less than $20,000 59.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 40.1% 3

20 to under $35,000 70.5% 29.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3

35 to under $50,000 47.5% 42.7% 6.9% 0.0% 2.9% 10

50 to under $70,000 24.5% 63.6% 11.9% 0.0% 0.0% 7

70 to under $100,000 61.6% 19.8% 0.0% 0.0% 18.6% 12

100 to under $150,000 74.9% 8.6% 16.5% 0.0% 0.0% 15

$150,000 or more 87.6% 10.7% 0.0% 0.0% 1.7% 25

Don't know/Refused 91.7% 6.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 24
Gender Male 74.0% 26.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 44

Female 73.3% 13.3% 9.9% 0.0% 3.4% 54

Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 1
Race White 79.8% 16.7% 1.4% 0.0% 2.1% 72




Q21. Do you agree or disagree that the VCU Health Systems Board should be responsible for
explaining more details about the development deal to Virginia taxpayers, including why the
development deal was not completed and why $100 million more was secured for financing than was

guoted for the cost of the project?

No
opinion/Don't
know/Need
more
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly information to
Strongly agree agree disagree disagree form opinion Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Black, African American 49.6% 37.3% 5.6% 0.0% 7.5% 11

Asian 42.4% 0.0% 57.6% 0.0% 0.0% 2

Other or mixed race 73.1% 26.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 9

Don't know/Refused 93.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.6% 5

Hispanic Hispanic 52.1% 47.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2

Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 71.3% 19.8% 5.5% 0.0% 3.3% 94

Don't know/Refused 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3

VA Voter Registered 71.5% 20.0% 5.3% 0.0% 3.2% 96
Reqi .

egistration Not registered 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3

Party ID Democrat 68.8% 18.1% 8.2% 0.0% 5.0% 49

Republican 72.9% 23.5% 2.3% 0.0% 1.3% 39

Independent 79.8% 20.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8

Something else/Don’'t 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3

know/Refused




Q22. Do you agree or disagree that Governor Glenn Youngkin has had the state appropriately
investigate why VCU Health spent $73 million to back out of the downtown building development deal,
including why the building development was not completed and why $100 million more was secured for
financing than was quoted for the cost of the project?

No
opinion/Don't
know/Need
more
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly information to
Strongly agree agree disagree disagree form opinion Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Region Northwest 36.6% 28.1% 10.0% 4.2% 21.1% 11

Northern VA 16.6% 0.0% 6.1% 21.1% 56.1% 11

West 5.4% 0.0% 5.4% 23.2% 66.0% 10

South Central 12.7% 25.7% 4.3% 28.1% 29.2% 45

Tidewater 15.5% 26.4% 2.4% 18.5% 37.1% 22
Age 18-24 years 55.7% 44.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2

25-34 years 0.0% 31.4% 0.0% 43.5% 25.2% 8

35-44 years 0.0% 3.0% 11.3% 20.1% 65.6% 15

45-54 years 15.4% 33.9% 1.6% 19.7% 29.3% 16

55-64 years 25.5% 4.6% 4.6% 56.0% 9.3% 12

65 years or older 31.1% 11.5% 9.0% 11.5% 36.9% 40

Refused 3.7% 28.6% 0.0% 0.0% 67.7% 6
Education High school incomplete 0.0% 26.3% 0.0% 0.0% 73.7% 2

High school graduate 12.7% 47.8% 9.9% 0.0% 29.6% 9

Some college, no degree 22.8% 3.8% 2.3% 22.0% 49.1% 15

Associate degree from a 5.8% 45.7% 9.8% 16.5% 22.2% 11

college or university

Bachelor’s degree 20.2% 4.9% 2.9% 34.1% 38.0% 26




Q22. Do you agree or disagree that Governor Glenn Youngkin has had the state appropriately
investigate why VCU Health spent $73 million to back out of the downtown building development deal,
including why the building development was not completed and why $100 million more was secured for
financing than was quoted for the cost of the project?

No
opinion/Don't
know/Need
more
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly information to
Strongly agree agree disagree disagree form opinion Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Some postgraduate or 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 3

professional schooling, no

postgraduate degree

Postgraduate or 20.6% 14.9% 5.7% 31.6% 27.3% 31

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 0.0% 53.2% 0.0% 0.0% 46.8% 2
Family Income Less than $20,000 29.9% 40.1% 0.0% 29.9% 0.0% 3

20 to under $35,000 61.2% 29.5% 9.2% 0.0% 0.0% 3

35 to under $50,000 2.9% 67.2% 6.9% 14.3% 8.7% 10

50 to under $70,000 4.2% 63.6% 0.0% 0.0% 32.2% 7

70 to under $100,000 26.6% 18.0% 11.1% 5.9% 38.4% 12

100 to under $150,000 1.8% 3.6% 1.8% 57.1% 35.7% 15

$150,000 or more 24.7% 2.9% 5.4% 21.6% 45.3% 25

Don't know/Refused 14.1% 12.8% 3.5% 13.8% 55.8% 24
Gender Male 18.4% 24.2% 2.8% 30.6% 24.1% 44

Female 13.4% 18.8% 6.3% 14.8% 46.7% 54

Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 1
Race White 24.1% 20.4% 6.3% 15.0% 34.2% 72




Q22. Do you agree or disagree that Governor Glenn Youngkin has had the state appropriately
investigate why VCU Health spent $73 million to back out of the downtown building development deal,
including why the building development was not completed and why $100 million more was secured for
financing than was quoted for the cost of the project?

No
opinion/Don't
know/Need
more
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly information to
Strongly agree agree disagree disagree form opinion Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Black, African American 0.0% 33.1% 0.0% 48.2% 18.7% 11

Asian 0.0% 42.4% 0.0% 0.0% 57.6% 2

Other or mixed race 5.1% 6.5% 9.1% 48.4% 30.9% 9

Don't know/Refused 9.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 90.2% 5

Hispanic Hispanic 52.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 47.9% 2

Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 15.1% 22.7% 4.9% 23.8% 33.5% 94

Don't know/Refused 13.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 86.8% 3

VA Voter Registered 16.3% 17.6% 4.8% 23.0% 38.4% 96
Reqi .

egistration Not registered 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3

Party 1D Democrat 18.7% 16.2% 3.8% 33.8% 27.5% 49

Republican 11.6% 34.6% 7.0% 3.7% 43.1% 39

Independent 14.9% 0.0% 0.0% 54.6% 30.5% 8

Something else/Don't 13.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 86.8% 3

know/Refused




Q23. Do you agree or disagree that these events indicate there has been information about the deal
that has been concealed or kept from the public?

No
opinion/Don't
know/Need
more
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly information to
Strongly agree agree disagree disagree form opinion Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Region Northwest 68.9% 9.0% 10.0% 0.0% 12.1% 11

Northern VA 56.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 44.0% 11

West 48.2% 0.0% 15.3% 0.0% 36.5% 10

South Central 32.1% 30.4% 2.9% 7.4% 27.2% 45

Tidewater 63.1% 10.9% 0.0% 0.0% 26.0% 22
Age 18-24 years 55.7% 0.0% 44.3% 0.0% 0.0% 2

25-34 years 23.0% 39.4% 3.9% 0.0% 33.7% 8

35-44 years 31.4% 17.5% 7.2% 0.0% 43.9% 15

45-54 years 58.6% 15.6% 0.0% 11.1% 14.7% 16

55-64 years 81.5% 9.3% 0.0% 4.6% 4.6% 12

65 years or older 58.8% 7.7% 3.6% 0.0% 29.8% 40

Refused 29.2% 15.7% 0.0% 0.0% 55.1% 6
Education High school incomplete 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 2

High school graduate 60.5% 17.9% 21.6% 0.0% 0.0% 9

Some college, no degree 76.2% 0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 21.5% 15

Associate degree from a 91.0% 3.7% 0.0% 0.0% 5.4% 11

college or university

Bachelor’s degree 26.4% 22.2% 2.2% 0.0% 49.1% 26




Q23. Do you agree or disagree that these events indicate there has been information about the deal
that has been concealed or kept from the public?

No
opinion/Don't
know/Need
more
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly information to
Strongly agree agree disagree disagree form opinion Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Some postgraduate or 27.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 72.1% 3

professional schooling, no

postgraduate degree

Postgraduate or 52.4% 16.1% 2.8% 12.1% 16.6% 31

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 0.0% 53.2% 0.0% 0.0% 46.8% 2
Family Income Less than $20,000 29.9% 0.0% 0.0% 29.9% 40.1% 3

20 to under $35,000 61.2% 38.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3

35 to under $50,000 25.0% 42.7% 6.9% 19.7% 5.7% 10

50 to under $70,000 72.1% 4.8% 11.9% 0.0% 11.2% 7

70 to under $100,000 56.6% 9.9% 8.9% 0.0% 24.6% 12

100 to under $150,000 17.2% 29.5% 0.0% 2.1% 51.2% 15

$150,000 or more 64.0% 7.0% 0.0% 0.0% 29.0% 25

Don't know/Refused 58.7% 4.9% 2.8% 0.0% 33.7% 24
Gender Male 56.6% 18.3% 1.4% 6.0% 17.7% 44

Female 42.2% 16.1% 4.8% 0.7% 36.3% 54

Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 1
Race White 55.4% 22.9% 2.5% 1.3% 17.9% 72

Black, African American 79.5% 7.4% 5.6% 0.0% 7.5% 11




Q23. Do you agree or disagree that these events indicate there has been information about the deal
that has been concealed or kept from the public?

No
opinion/Don't
know/Need
more
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly information to
Strongly agree agree disagree disagree form opinion Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Asian 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 42.4% 57.6% 2

Other or mixed race 5.1% 21.7% 6.5% 0.0% 66.7% 9

Don't know/Refused 9.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 90.2% 5

Hispanic Hispanic 52.1% 47.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2

Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 50.6% 17.4% 3.3% 3.4% 25.2% 94

Don't know/Refused 13.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 86.8% 3

VA Voter Registered 48.7% 17.7% 3.2% 0.8% 29.6% 96
Registratio -

gistration Not registered 435% 0.0% 0.0% 56.5% 0.0% 3

Party ID Democrat 48.8% 14.0% 4.3% 1.5% 31.4% 49

Republican 51.2% 23.3% 2.3% 6.6% 16.6% 39

Independent 63.1% 20.2% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 8

Something else/Don't 13.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 86.8% 3

know/Refused




Q24. Do you think there was a cover up when former CEO of VCU Health, Art Kellermann, advised
President Rao and VCU leadership that it was “a bad deal”; however, was forced to sign the contract,
then subsequently fired?

No
opinion/Don't
know/Need
more
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly information to
Strongly agree agree disagree disagree form opinion Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Region Northwest 28.5% 41.6% 0.0% 15.0% 14.9% 8

Northern VA 37.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 62.8% 5

West 27.2% 0.0% 9.1% 0.0% 63.8% 7

South Central 28.3% 7.0% 19.0% 0.0% 45.7% 32

Tidewater 47.4% 43.1% 5.0% 0.0% 4.5% 13
Age 18-24 years 55.7% 0.0% 44.3% 0.0% 0.0% 2

25-34 years 19.5% 0.0% 37.0% 0.0% 43.5% 6

35-44 years 32.7% 20.8% 8.8% 0.0% 37.7% 7

45-54 years 73.6% 0.0% 3.7% 0.0% 22.7% 9

55-64 years 65.1% 5.4% 5.4% 0.0% 24.2% 9

65 years or older 14.3% 45.7% 3.6% 3.0% 33.3% 28

Refused 0.0% 28.4% 0.0% 0.0% 71.6% 4
Education High school incomplete 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 2

High school graduate 23.3% 76.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5

Some college, no degree 14.1% 73.4% 0.0% 7.8% 4.7% 7

Associate degree from a 87.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 13.0% 7

college or university

Bachelor’s degree 28.5% 4.0% 9.4% 0.0% 58.1% 19




Q24. Do you think there was a cover up when former CEO of VCU Health, Art Kellermann, advised
President Rao and VCU leadership that it was “a bad deal”; however, was forced to sign the contract,
then subsequently fired?

No
opinion/Don't
know/Need
more
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly information to
Strongly agree agree disagree disagree form opinion Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Postgraduate or 42.9% 16.9% 5.6% 0.0% 34.5% 23

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 0.0% 0.0% 53.2% 0.0% 46.8% 2
Family Income Less than $20,000 42.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 57.3% 2

20 to under $35,000 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2

35 to under $50,000 10.0% 11.9% 73.1% 0.0% 5.0% 5

50 to under $70,000 77.7% 4.8% 4.8% 7.9% 4.8% 6

70 to under $100,000 34.7% 27.3% 0.0% 0.0% 38.0% 9

100 to under $150,000 41.8% 21.6% 2.5% 0.0% 34.1% 11

$150,000 or more 35.1% 7.3% 7.1% 0.0% 50.5% 14

Don't know/Refused 27.6% 4.7% 6.2% 0.0% 61.5% 16
Gender Male 54.8% 12.0% 4.0% 0.0% 29.2% 30

Female 16.4% 23.9% 19.0% 1.7% 39.0% 34

Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 1
Race White 25.7% 30.5% 18.2% 1.5% 24.2% 47

Black, African American 79.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.5% 8

Other or mixed race 17.4% 0.0% 8.5% 0.0% 74.0% 6

Don't know/Refused 10.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 89.6% 4




Q24. Do you think there was a cover up when former CEO of VCU Health, Art Kellermann, advised
President Rao and VCU leadership that it was “a bad deal”; however, was forced to sign the contract,
then subsequently fired?

No
opinion/Don't
know/Need
more
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly information to
Strongly agree agree disagree disagree form opinion Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count
Hispanic Hispanic 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 1
Ethnici - -
thnicity Non-Hispanic 36.9% 19.6% 12.6% 1.0% 30.0% 61
Don't know/Refused 13.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 86.8% 3
VA Voter Registered 34.5% 17.7% 11.4% 0.9% 35.5% 65
Registration
Party 1D Democrat 43.2% 19.8% 6.0% 0.0% 31.0% 33
Republican 25.6% 21.5% 25.5% 2.7% 24.6% 23
Independent 30.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 69.3% 6
Something else/Don't 13.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 86.8% 3

know/Refused




RSEX. What is your gender?

Transgender:
Transgender: Male to
Male Female Female to Male Female Intersex | Non-binary Refused Total
Row
Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid N Valid N Row Valid Row Valid Unweighte
N % N % Row Valid N % % % N % N % d Count
Region Northwest 57.9% 41.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 144
Northern VA 48.4% 51.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 195
West 53.4% 45.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 133
South Central 48.4% 49.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 155
Tidewater 44.9% 54.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 185
Age 18-24 years 40.4% 59.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 37
25-34 years 50.7% 49.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 61
35-44 years 63.2% 36.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 105
45-54 years 58.0% 42.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 114
55-64 years 47.8% 51.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 139
65 years or older 45.5% 53.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 309
Refused 42.0% 54.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.4% 47
Education Less than high school 47.1% 52.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2
High school incomplete 30.1% 64.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.2% 22
High school graduate 50.1% 49.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 130
Some college, no degree 49.4% 50.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 111
Associate degree from a 48.8% 51.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 96
college or university
Bachelor’s degree 53.6% 45.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.6% 199
Some postgraduate or 61.4% 38.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 29
professional schooling, no
postgraduate degree




RSEX. What is your gender?

Transgender:
Transgender: Male to
Male Female Female to Male Female Intersex | Non-binary Refused Total
Row
Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid N Valid N Row Valid Row Valid Unweighte
N % N % Row Valid N % % % N % N % d Count
Postgraduate or 56.5% 42.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 203
professional degree,
including master’s,
doctorate, medical or law
degree
Don't know/Refused 29.5% 69.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 20
Family Income Less than $20,000 34.1% 65.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 40
20 to under $35,000 44.8% 55.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 46
35 to under $50,000 50.3% 49.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 87
50 to under $70,000 57.7% 42.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 84
70 to under $100,000 44.0% 54.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 88
100 to under $150,000 53.9% 46.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 124
$150,000 or more 55.0% 44.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 182
Don't know/Refused 46.2% 51.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 161
Race White 52.8% 47.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 594
Black, African American 39.2% 59.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 99
Asian 52.0% 48.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 19
Other or mixed race 50.7% 49.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 49
Don't know/Refused 50.2% 45.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 3.5% 51
Hispanic Hispanic 44.3% 55.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 35
Ethnici
thnicity Non-Hispanic 51.2% 48.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 747
Don't know/Refused 36.2% 55.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 7.0% 30
Registered 49.1% 50.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.6% 751




RSEX. What is your gender?

Transgender:
Transgender: Male to
Male Female Female to Male Female Intersex | Non-binary Refused Total
Row
Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid N Valid N Row Valid Row Valid Unweighte
N % N % Row Valid N % % % N % N % d Count
VA Voter Not registered 54.0% 44.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.7% 55
Registration Don't know/Refused 76.3% 23.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6
Party ID Democrat 38.5% 61.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 341
Republican 61.8% 37.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.5% 347
Independent 47.4% 50.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4% 99
Something else/Don't 49.7% 50.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25
know/Refused




Q1. Are you re

istered to vote in Virginia at your current address?

Don't
Yes No know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count
Region Northwest 89.7% 10.1% 0.3% 144
Northern VA 93.0% 6.1% 0.9% 195
West 84.3% 14.3% 1.4% 133
South Central 87.1% 12.2% 0.7% 155
Tidewater 91.2% 6.5% 2.2% 185
Age 18-24 years 91.5% 6.3% 2.2% 37
25-34 years 80.7% 12.3% 7.1% 61
35-44 years 87.7% 12.3% 0.0% 105
45-54 years 85.8% 14.2% 0.0% 114
55-64 years 95.8% 2.7% 1.5% 139
65 years or older 95.5% 4.5% 0.0% 309
Refused 80.9% 19.1% 0.0% 47
Education Less than high school 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2
High school incomplete 72.9% 27.1% 0.0% 22
High school graduate 85.9% 10.3% 3.8% 130
Some college, no degree 91.2% 8.0% 0.8% 111
Associate degree from a 90.2% 9.8% 0.0% 96
college or university
Bachelor’s degree 94.7% 5.3% 0.0% 199
Some postgraduate or 90.2% 9.8% 0.0% 29

professional schooling, no
postgraduate degree




Q1. Are you re

istered to vote in Virginia at your current address?

Don't
Yes No know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count

Postgraduate or 89.4% 9.7% 0.9% 203

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 94.1% 5.9% 0.0% 20
Family Income Less than $20,000 73.5% 21.8% 4.7% 40

20 to under $35,000 94.6% 3.3% 2.1% 46

35 to under $50,000 94.6% 5.4% 0.0% 87

50 to under $70,000 90.0% 10.0% 0.0% 84

70 to under $100,000 83.6% 16.4% 0.0% 88

100 to under $150,000 90.2% 6.7% 3.1% 124

$150,000 or more 92.2% 7.1% 0.7% 182

Don't know/Refused 89.6% 9.9% 0.5% 161
Gender Male 88.2% 10.0% 1.8% 386

Female 91.1% 8.3% 0.6% 419

Transgender: Female to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Male

Transgender: Male to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Female

Intersex 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Non-binary 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1

Refused 78.3% 21.7% 0.0% 6
Race White 93.3% 6.4% 0.3% 594




Q1. Are you re

istered to vote in Virginia at your current address?

Don't
Yes No know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted

% % % Count
Black, African American 81.9% 15.4% 2.7% 99
Asian 79.7% 18.6% 1.7% 19
Other or mixed race 93.9% 6.1% 0.0% 49
Don't know/Refused 88.0% 7.9% 4.1% 51
Hispanic Ethnicity Hispanic 86.4% 13.6% 0.0% 35
Non-Hispanic 89.8% 8.8% 1.4% 747
Don't know/Refused 90.5% 9.5% 0.0% 30
VA Voter Registration Registered 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 751
Not registered 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 55
Don't know/Refused 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 6
Party ID Democrat 93.4% 6.3% 0.3% 341
Republican 92.5% 6.9% 0.7% 347
Independent 67.3% 27.6% 5.0% 99
Something else/Don't 87.6% 9.2% 3.2% 25

know/Refused




Q2. Did you vote in the most recent election on November 7, 20237

Don't
Yes No know Refused Total
Row Row
Row Valid N Row Valid N Valid N Valid N Unweighte
% % % % d Count

Region Northwest 78.1% 20.7% 1.2% 0.0% 136

Northern VA 80.4% 19.5% 0.1% 0.0% 180

West 69.5% 30.2% 0.3% 0.0% 122

South Central 69.3% 27.7% 2.9% 0.0% 142

Tidewater 80.7% 19.3% 0.0% 0.0% 171
Age 18-24 years 48.8% 48.6% 2.6% 0.0% 33

25-34 years 69.2% 30.8% 0.0% 0.0% 52

35-44 years 79.1% 20.9% 0.0% 0.0% 91

45-54 years 74.3% 25.7% 0.0% 0.0% 100

55-64 years 89.7% 10.3% 0.0% 0.0% 134

65 years or 82.9% 15.6% 1.5% 0.0% 299

older

Refused 78.4% 21.1% 0.5% 0.0% 42
Education Less than 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2

high school

High school 49.9% 44.2% 5.8% 0.0% 20

incomplete

High school 70.9% 29.1% 0.0% 0.0% 111

graduate

Some college, 71.5% 28.5% 0.0% 0.0% 102

no degree

Associate 78.6% 19.6% 1.8% 0.0% 90

degree from a

college or

university

Bachelor’s 82.0% 16.8% 1.2% 0.0% 193

degree




Q2. Did you vote in the most recent election on November 7, 20237

Don't
Yes No know Refused Total
Row Row
Row Valid N Row Valid N Valid N Valid N Unweighte
% % % % d Count
Some 86.4% 13.6% 0.0% 0.0% 26
postgraduate
or
professional
schooling, no
postgraduate
degree
Postgraduate 90.7% 9.1% 0.3% 0.0% 189
or
professional
degree,
including
master’s,
doctorate,
medical or law
degree
Don't 60.3% 39.7% 0.0% 0.0% 18
know/Refused
Family Less than 61.7% 37.5% 0.9% 0.0% 30
Income $20,000
20 to under 55.7% 44.3% 0.0% 0.0% 43
$35,000
35 to under 78.2% 19.2% 2.6% 0.0% 82
$50,000
50 to under 67.0% 33.0% 0.0% 0.0% 78
$70,000
70 to under 85.8% 14.2% 0.0% 0.0% 83
$100,000
100 to under 89.6% 10.4% 0.0% 0.0% 118
$150,000
$150,000 or 78.3% 21.7% 0.0% 0.0% 172
more
Don't 73.8% 24.2% 2.0% 0.0% 145
know/Refused
Gender Male 80.5% 19.2% 0.4% 0.0% 355
Female 72.5% 26.3% 1.2% 0.0% 390




Q2. Did you vote in the most recent election on November 7, 20237

Don't
Yes No know Refused Total
Row Row
Row Valid N Row Valid N Valid N Valid N Unweighte
% % % % d Count
Transgender: 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Female to
Male
Transgender: 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Male to
Female
Intersex 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Non-binary 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1
Refused 77.4% 22.6% 0.0% 0.0% 5
Race White 82.0% 17.2% 0.7% 0.0% 563
Black, African 62.6% 35.8% 1.6% 0.0% 87
American
Asian 77.9% 22.1% 0.0% 0.0% 13
Other or 70.1% 29.9% 0.0% 0.0% 45
mixed race
Don't 67.2% 32.3% 0.5% 0.0% 43
know/Refused
Hispanic Hispanic 59.0% 37.3% 3.6% 0.0% 32
Ethnicity i _
Non-Hispanic 78.9% 20.6% 0.6% 0.0% 693
Don't 64.0% 36.0% 0.0% 0.0% 26
know/Refused
VA Voter Registered 76.5% 22.8% 0.8% 0.0% 751
Registration -
Not registered 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Don't 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
know/Refused
Party ID Democrat 78.4% 20.8% 0.7% 0.0% 325




Q2. Did you vote in the most recent election on November 7, 20237

Don't
Yes No know Refused Total
Row Row
Row Valid N Row Valid N Valid N Valid N Unweighte

% % % % d Count
Republican 77.9% 21.1% 1.0% 0.0% 327
Independent 62.3% 37.7% 0.0% 0.0% 78
Something 72.1% 27.9% 0.0% 0.0% 21
else/Don't

know/Refused




PID1D. Party ID

Something
else/Don't
Democrat Republican Independent know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % Count
Region Northwest 25.8% 36.9% 32.8% 4.5% 144
Northern VA 45.9% 18.3% 31.7% 4.1% 195
West 17.3% 29.4% 40.9% 12.4% 133
South Central 26.2% 18.4% 37.0% 18.3% 155
Tidewater 23.9% 33.6% 36.0% 6.5% 185
Age 18-24 years 49.9% 17.5% 31.9% 0.7% 37
25-34 years 32.4% 8.8% 43.8% 15.1% 61
35-44 years 23.6% 32.9% 39.6% 3.9% 105
45-54 years 25.7% 30.8% 41.5% 2.0% 114
55-64 years 31.6% 32.0% 29.3% 7.2% 139
65 years or older 32.2% 30.6% 34.1% 3.0% 309
Refused 7.1% 19.4% 23.4% 50.1% 47
Education Less than high school 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 2
High school incomplete 19.2% 38.0% 16.5% 26.3% 22
High school graduate 26.7% 33.2% 39.2% 0.9% 130
Some college, no degree 26.9% 24.1% 41.8% 7.2% 111
Associate degree from a 36.0% 23.0% 36.9% 4.2% 96
college or university
Bachelor’s degree 32.2% 31.8% 31.8% 4.1% 199
Some postgraduate or 38.3% 28.2% 29.9% 3.6% 29

professional schooling, no
postgraduate degree




PID1D. Party ID

Something
else/Don't
Democrat Republican Independent know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % Count

Postgraduate or 36.2% 16.8% 40.7% 6.3% 203

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 11.7% 7.2% 11.5% 69.6% 20
Family Income Less than $20,000 20.8% 15.8% 60.2% 3.1% 40

20 to under $35,000 29.0% 13.5% 54.7% 2.8% 46

35 to under $50,000 29.2% 31.3% 31.3% 8.2% 87

50 to under $70,000 24.5% 35.0% 39.5% 1.0% 84

70 to under $100,000 31.6% 25.9% 30.1% 12.4% 88

100 to under $150,000 42.0% 16.9% 35.0% 6.2% 124

$150,000 or more 36.1% 27.8% 32.2% 3.9% 182

Don't know/Refused 18.7% 32.6% 28.5% 20.2% 161
Gender Male 21.4% 32.1% 41.2% 5.3% 386

Female 38.0% 20.6% 29.6% 11.8% 419

Transgender: Female to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Male

Transgender: Male to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Female

Intersex 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Non-binary 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 1

Refused 28.3% 31.1% 21.7% 19.0% 6




PID1D. Party ID

Something
else/Don't
Democrat Republican Independent know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % Count
Race White 24.6% 38.3% 34.6% 2.6% 594
Black, African American 47.1% 6.5% 35.9% 10.4% 99
Asian 43.2% 24.4% 24.9% 7.5% 19
Other or mixed race 30.9% 1.4% 56.6% 11.1% 49
Don't know/Refused 11.5% 6.3% 36.1% 46.1% 51
Hispanic Hispanic 46.8% 12.9% 38.5% 1.8% 35
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 29.1% 28.7% 36.3% 5.8% 747
Don't know/Refused 12.8% 9.8% 15.7% 61.8% 30
VA Voter Registered 31.3% 28.0% 33.8% 6.8% 751
Registration -
Not registered 15.3% 13.3% 46.8% 24.5% 55
Don't know/Refused 12.3% 3.2% 64.0% 20.6% 6




PID2D. Party Leaning, if not Democrat/Republican

Neither
one/Don't
Democrat Republican know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count
Region Northwest 44.4% 27.5% 28.0% 56
Northern VA 41.1% 25.2% 33.7% 79
West 13.0% 49.9% 37.1% 58
South Central 18.5% 36.3% 45.3% 79
Tidewater 25.7% 36.4% 37.9% 79
Age 18-24 years 37.1% 22.2% 40.7% 14
25-34 years 19.8% 62.4% 17.9% 34
35-44 years 24.6% 36.1% 39.3% 49
45-54 years 25.7% 51.1% 23.2% 51
55-64 years 30.2% 22.7% 47.1% 50
65 years or older 35.5% 31.9% 32.6% 120
Refused 18.1% 12.2% 69.7% 33
Education Less than high school 0.0% 47.1% 52.9% 2
High school incomplete 10.4% 21.4% 68.1% 7
High school graduate 18.1% 46.2% 35.6% 53
Some college, no degree 29.0% 33.4% 37.7% 49
Associate degree from a 20.1% 54.7% 25.2% 42
college or university
Bachelor’s degree 39.3% 32.8% 27.9% 81
Some postgraduate or 35.3% 0.0% 64.7% 9

professional schooling, no
postgraduate degree




PID2D. Party Leaning, if not Democrat/Republican

Neither
one/Don't
Democrat Republican know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count

Postgraduate or 41.4% 33.0% 25.6% 92

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 14.2% 12.5% 73.3% 16
Family Income Less than $20,000 22.4% 61.1% 16.4% 19

20 to under $35,000 32.7% 41.0% 26.3% 22

35 to under $50,000 36.3% 34.3% 29.5% 35

50 to under $70,000 6.5% 43.1% 50.4% 31

70 to under $100,000 15.7% 43.5% 40.8% 27

100 to under $150,000 32.8% 32.5% 34.7% 61

$150,000 or more 47.6% 28.7% 23.7% 73

Don't know/Refused 19.1% 25.6% 55.3% 83
Gender Male 23.1% 43.0% 33.9% 177

Female 32.4% 27.4% 40.2% 171

Transgender: Female to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Male

Transgender: Male to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Female

Intersex 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Non-binary 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 1

Refused 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 2




PID2D. Party Leaning, if not Democrat/Republican

Neither
one/Don't
Democrat Republican know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted

% % % Count
Race White 27.4% 50.8% 21.9% 229
Black, African American 36.0% 19.2% 44.8% 41
Asian 58.4% 9.2% 32.5% 8
Other or mixed race 12.9% 39.7% 47.5% 35
Don't know/Refused 11.6% 16.3% 72.2% 38
Hispanic Hispanic 14.3% 41.8% 43.9% 17
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 30.0% 39.1% 30.9% 312
Don't know/Refused 14.0% 1.2% 84.8% 22
VA Voter Registered 29.7% 37.7% 32.6% 308

Registration -

Not registered 17.9% 25.0% 57.0% 39
Don't know/Refused 0.0% 24.1% 75.9% 4




AGE. Age

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 65 years or
years years years years 55-64 years older Refused Total
Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Unweighted
N % N % N % N % % % Valid N % Count
Region Northwest 5.7% 4.2% 11.8% 27.0% 9.9% 31.2% 10.2% 144
Northern VA 21.7% 10.9% 14.2% 11.9% 14.6% 21.8% 4.9% 195
West 3.5% 11.6% 8.3% 14.4% 9.9% 37.0% 15.3% 133
South Central 13.1% 15.1% 13.4% 16.5% 11.6% 17.7% 12.4% 155
Tidewater 3.8% 10.0% 11.7% 22.8% 12.0% 34.5% 5.2% 185
Education Less than high school 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 52.9% 47.1% 0.0% 2
High school incomplete 20.4% 0.0% 3.5% 3.4% 8.2% 40.9% 23.6% 22
High school graduate 25.5% 9.6% 9.5% 18.7% 8.0% 26.2% 2.5% 130
Some college, no degree 9.1% 11.4% 7.4% 17.9% 16.0% 24.3% 13.9% 111
Associate degree from a 3.6% 15.6% 11.7% 38.9% 9.2% 20.4% 0.6% 96
college or university
Bachelor’s degree 7.0% 10.6% 18.6% 12.8% 17.9% 29.7% 3.3% 199
Some postgraduate or 0.0% 8.6% 22.2% 17.5% 12.7% 36.8% 2.2% 29
professional schooling, no
postgraduate degree
Postgraduate or 0.0% 11.0% 17.2% 17.0% 13.4% 35.8% 5.6% 203
professional degree,
including master’s,
doctorate, medical or law
degree
Don't know/Refused 7.2% 10.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.9% 65.8% 20
Family Income Less than $20,000 15.9% 6.6% 5.1% 24.5% 12.3% 32.7% 2.9% 40
20 to under $35,000 12.1% 13.2% 5.9% 21.0% 4.8% 38.6% 4.4% 46
35 to under $50,000 4.7% 19.2% 17.6% 12.6% 7.7% 36.1% 2.1% 87




AGE. Age

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 65 years or
years years years years 55-64 years older Refused Total
Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Unweighted
N % N % N % N % % % Valid N % Count
50 to under $70,000 14.9% 14.3% 9.6% 19.4% 7.9% 34.0% 0.0% 84
70 to under $100,000 4.0% 8.2% 19.6% 19.2% 7.9% 28.2% 12.9% 88
100 to under $150,000 15.3% 19.8% 5.7% 18.5% 20.6% 18.7% 1.3% 124
$150,000 or more 13.7% 6.4% 19.5% 21.7% 17.8% 19.2% 1.7% 182
Don't know/Refused 6.4% 2.7% 9.3% 12.2% 8.0% 31.6% 29.8% 161
Gender Male 8.7% 10.8% 15.4% 20.7% 11.5% 25.5% 7.5% 386
Female 12.9% 10.6% 9.0% 15.1% 12.6% 30.0% 9.8% 419
Transgender: Female to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Male
Transgender: Male to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Female
Intersex 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Non-binary 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 59.4% 40.6% 6
Race White 7.3% 8.4% 11.9% 20.6% 10.4% 36.4% 4.9% 594
Black, African American 11.5% 14.3% 10.1% 21.4% 13.2% 21.6% 7.9% 99
Asian 28.9% 11.0% 26.8% 9.9% 23.3% 0.0% 0.0% 19
Other or mixed race 11.7% 27.2% 14.1% 12.2% 13.1% 17.5% 4.2% 49
Don't know/Refused 13.6% 6.1% 2.4% 2.2% 8.6% 17.4% 49.7% 51
Hispgr_lic Hispanic 42.9% 17.7% 7.8% 19.9% 5.0% 6.7% 0.0% 35
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 8.1% 10.6% 13.1% 18.8% 13.3% 30.7% 5.4% 747
Don't know/Refused 4.6% 0.0% 2.6% 0.0% 1.7% 16.6% 74.5% 30
VA Voter Registered 10.9% 9.5% 11.9% 17.1% 12.9% 29.8% 8.0% 751
Registration Not registered 7.3% 14.0% 16.1% 27.3% 3.4% 13.6% 18.2% 55




AGE. Age

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 65 years or

years years years years 55-64 years older Refused Total
Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Unweighted

N % N % N % N % % % Valid N % Count
Don't know/Refused 20.4% 64.1% 0.0% 0.0% 15.5% 0.0% 0.0% 6
Party ID Democrat 15.9% 11.2% 10.0% 15.8% 12.3% 30.5% 4.3% 341
Republican 6.3% 11.5% 14.0% 22.5% 11.5% 28.2% 6.0% 347
Independent 10.9% 8.0% 15.0% 14.6% 14.9% 24.3% 12.3% 99
Something else/Don't 1.9% 3.2% 5.7% 0.0% 5.5% 9.6% 74.0% 25

know/Refused




PARENTL1. Do you have any children living in your household who

are enrolled in kindergarten through 12th grade?
No
children/Don't
Yes No know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count

Region Northwest 20.7% 71.7% 7.6% 144

Northern VA 29.6% 63.2% 7.2% 195

West 18.5% 76.2% 5.3% 133

South Central 31.1% 59.7% 9.3% 155

Tidewater 22.3% 75.3% 2.4% 185
Age 18-24 years 30.6% 67.2% 2.1% 37

25-34 years 33.4% 57.7% 8.9% 61

35-44 years 51.8% 46.8% 1.3% 105

45-54 years 39.3% 60.7% 0.0% 114

55-64 years 13.7% 86.0% 0.3% 139

65 years or older 8.5% 87.0% 4.5% 309

Refused 10.1% 49.5% 40.4% 47
Education Less than high school 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 2

High school incomplete 14.0% 86.0% 0.0% 22

High school graduate 24.8% 73.5% 1.7% 130

Some college, no degree 29.7% 68.8% 1.5% 111

Associate degree from a 27.8% 70.7% 1.5% 96

college or university

Bachelor’'s degree 29.6% 65.4% 4.9% 199




PARENTL1. Do you have any children living in your household who

are enrolled in kindergarten through 12th grade?
No
children/Don't
Yes No know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count

Some postgraduate or 15.8% 74.8% 9.3% 29

professional schooling, no

postgraduate degree

Postgraduate or 22.9% 75.3% 1.7% 203

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 8.2% 18.6% 73.2% 20
Family Income Less than $20,000 27.1% 70.5% 2.4% 40

20 to under $35,000 20.7% 77.1% 2.1% 46

35 to under $50,000 38.5% 59.4% 2.1% 87

50 to under $70,000 25.7% 74.3% 0.0% 84

70 to under $100,000 12.0% 86.9% 1.1% 88

100 to under $150,000 16.9% 79.6% 3.5% 124

$150,000 or more 40.8% 56.2% 2.9% 182

Don't know/Refused 16.4% 62.9% 20.6% 161
Gender Male 23.4% 72.2% 4.4% 386

Female 27.0% 65.2% 7.9% 419

Transgender: Female to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Male




PARENTL1. Do you have any children living in your household who

are enrolled in kindergarten through 12th grade?
No
children/Don't
Yes No know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count

Transgender: Male to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Female

Intersex 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Non-binary 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 1

Refused 0.0% 81.0% 19.0% 6
Race White 21.1% 77.0% 2.0% 594

Black, African American 28.7% 69.4% 2.0% 99

Asian 47.1% 46.7% 6.2% 19

Other or mixed race 35.7% 64.3% 0.0% 49

Don't know/Refused 15.7% 35.6% 48.7% 51
Hispanic Hispanic 34.0% 66.0% 0.0% 35
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 252% 72.6% 2.3% 747

Don't know/Refused 9.7% 14.9% 75.4% 30
VA Voter Registered 25.4% 68.2% 6.4% 751
Registration Not registered 24.0% 71.9% 4.0% 55

Don't know/Refused 0.0% 88.8% 11.2% 6
Party ID Democrat 27.4% 66.7% 5.9% 341

Republican 24.5% 74.3% 1.2% 347

Independent 22.4% 75.0% 2.6% 99

Something else/Don't 14.0% 15.0% 71.0% 25

know/Refused




EDUC2. What is the highest level of school you have completed or the highest degree you have received?

Postgraduate
or professional
Some degree,
Associate postgraduate including
High High Some degree or professional master’s,
Less than school school college, from a schooling, no doctorate, Don't
high incomplet | graduat no college or | Bachelor postgraduate medical or law | know/Refuse
school e e degree | university | s degree degree degree d Total
Row Row
Row Valid | Row Valid | Valid N Valid N Row Row Valid Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
N % N % % % Valid N % N % % % % Count
Region Northwest 0.0% 3.9% 35.9% 15.5% 12.2% 14.3% 1.9% 10.1% 6.1% 144
Northern VA 0.2% 0.0% 16.3% 13.4% 7.4% 29.7% 1.8% 28.7% 2.5% 195
West 0.0% 12.1% 35.7% 13.4% 14.7% 12.2% 1.3% 6.0% 4.5% 133
South Central 0.4% 7.2% 16.7% 12.0% 12.4% 23.7% 1.2% 13.7% 12.6% 155
Tidewater 0.0% 3.0% 23.3% 15.4% 16.4% 21.3% 2.0% 15.3% 3.2% 185
Age 18-24 years 0.0% 8.8% 57.5% 11.8% 4.2% 14.2% 0.0% 0.0% 3.6% 37
25-34 years 0.0% 0.0% 21.8% 15.0% 18.1% 21.6% 1.4% 17.0% 5.1% 61
35-44 years 0.0% 1.3% 19.0% 8.5% 11.8% 33.0% 3.1% 23.3% 0.0% 105
45-54 years 0.0% 0.9% 25.4% 14.0% 26.8% 15.5% 1.7% 15.7% 0.0% 114
55-64 years 0.6% 3.1% 16.1% 18.6% 9.4% 32.1% 1.8% 18.3% 0.0% 139
65 years or 0.2% 6.7% 22.6% 12.1% 9.0% 22.8% 2.2% 21.0% 3.2% 309
older
Refused 0.0% 12.3% 6.8% 21.8% 0.8% 7.9% 0.4% 10.4% 39.5% 47
Family Less than 1.3% 16.0% 46.6% 20.6% 2.5% 6.3% 0.0% 6.8% 0.0% 40
Income $20,000
20 to under 0.0% 3.4% 38.6% 30.3% 10.3% 15.1% 0.0% 2.3% 0.0% 46
$35,000
35 to under 0.0% 0.0% 33.9% 13.5% 18.8% 19.6% 1.5% 7.6% 5.1% 87
$50,000
50 to under 0.0% 5.9% 31.9% 15.7% 24.7% 7.8% 2.3% 8.1% 3.7% 84

$70,000




EDUC2. What is the highest level of school you have completed or the highest degree you have received?

Postgraduate
or professional
Some degree,
Associate postgraduate including
High High Some degree or professional master’s,
Less than school school college, from a schooling, no doctorate, Don't
high incomplet graduat no college or | Bachelor postgraduate medical or law | know/Refuse
school e e degree | university | s degree degree degree d Total
Row Row
Row Valid | Row Valid | ValidN | Valid N Row Row Valid Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N | Unweighted
N % N % % % Valid N % N % % % % Count
70 to under 0.0% 12.9% 22.4% 6.0% 18.4% 21.8% 3.3% 15.1% 0.0% 88
$100,000
100 to under 0.0% 0.5% 20.9% 10.4% 16.8% 35.9% 2.3% 13.3% 0.0% 124
$150,000
$150,000 or 0.0% 0.2% 11.9% 12.2% 4.4% 29.1% 2.2% 39.9% 0.0% 182
more
Don't 0.3% 7.0% 19.9% 14.6% 7.3% 16.7% 0.8% 13.0% 20.4% 161
know/Refuse
d
Gender Male 0.1% 2.8% 24.3% 13.8% 12.0% 23.1% 2.1% 18.6% 3.1% 386
Female 0.1% 6.0% 24.0% 14.3% 12.7% 19.8% 1.3% 14.2% 7.5% 419
Transgender: 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Female to
Male
Transgender: 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Male to
Female
Intersex 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Non-binary 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1
Refused 0.0% 32.4% 21.7% 0.0% 0.0% 17.7% 0.0% 19.0% 9.3% 6
Race White 0.1% 3.1% 26.4% 14.8% 12.9% 24.6% 2.0% 15.1% 0.9% 594
Black, African 0.4% 12.8% 24.8% 12.3% 16.6% 11.6% 1.2% 17.9% 2.4% 99
American
Asian 0.0% 0.0% 16.0% 17.5% 0.0% 36.9% 0.0% 29.6% 0.0% 19
Other or 0.0% 3.3% 30.5% 14.0% 9.2% 27.2% 2.7% 13.1% 0.0% 49

mixed race




EDUC2. What is the highest level of school you have completed or the highest degree you have received?

Postgraduate
or professional
Some degree,
Associate postgraduate including
High High Some degree or professional master’s,
Less than school school college, from a schooling, no doctorate, Don't
high incomplet graduat no college or | Bachelor postgraduate medical or law | know/Refuse
school e e degree | university | s degree degree degree d Total
Row Row
Row Valid | Row Valid | ValidN | Valid N Row Row Valid Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N | Unweighted
N % N % % % Valid N % N % % % % Count
Don't 0.0% 2.1% 10.5% 7.7% 12.6% 3.0% 1.7% 11.5% 51.0% 51
know/Refuse
d
Hispanic Hispanic 0.0% 6.4% 36.0% 9.7% 19.7% 14.3% 0.0% 13.9% 0.0% 35
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 0.2% 44% | 24.4% | 150% 12.3% 23.5% 2.0% 17.2% 1.1% 747
Don't 0.0% 5.8% 2.8% 2.9% 1.4% 1.6% 0.0% 8.4% 77.0% 30
know/Refuse
d
VA Voter Registered 0.2% 3.7% 23.1% 14.2% 12.4% 22.7% 1.7% 16.4% 5.6% 751
Registrati
ned stratio —Jct 0.0% 135% | 26.8% | 12.1% 13.0% 12.3% 1.8% 17.2% 3.4% 55
registered
Don't 0.0% 0.0% 78.3% 9.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.3% 0.0% 6
know/Refuse
d
Party ID Democrat 0.0% 2.6% 19.7% 13.7% 13.0% 23.9% 2.0% 22.0% 3.0% 341
Republican 0.2% 5.2% 29.7% 13.4% 13.3% 22.3% 1.1% 12.6% 2.2% 347
Independent 0.6% 10.3% 27.0% 17.7% 9.4% 16.7% 2.5% 15.8% 0.0% 99
Something 0.0% 1.9% 3.2% 9.7% 2.9% 2.5% 1.5% 0.9% 77.5% 25
else/Don't
know/Refuse

d




INCOME. Last year — that is in 2022 — what was your total family income from all sources, before taxes?
35to 50 to 70 to 100 to Don't
Less than 20 to under under under under under $150,000 know/Refuse
$20,000 $35,000 $50,000 $70,000 | $100,000 | $150,000 or more d Total
Row Row Row
Row Valid Row Valid Valid N Valid N Valid N Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid N | Unweighted
N % N % % % % N % N % % Count
Region Northwest 2.7% 2.1% 16.9% 16.9% 8.8% 15.4% 7.4% 29.8% 144
Northern VA 0.5% 2.1% 0.4% 6.4% 6.5% 24.0% 43.6% 16.5% 195
West 14.3% 11.9% 13.7% 8.5% 15.7% 9.1% 3.9% 23.0% 133
South Central 7.5% 8.7% 16.1% 9.3% 6.5% 13.1% 15.0% 23.8% 155
Tidewater 6.7% 7.2% 12.0% 13.1% 11.2% 16.9% 13.1% 19.8% 185
Age 18-24 years 8.6% 6.9% 4.7% 14.4% 3.6% 23.8% 25.0% 12.9% 37
25-34 years 3.6% 7.6% 19.0% 14.0% 7.3% 31.2% 11.8% 5.5% 61
35-44 years 2.5% 2.9% 15.2% 8.2% 15.3% 7.9% 31.5% 16.5% 105
45-54 years 8.0% 7.2% 7.4% 11.3% 10.3% 17.3% 23.8% 14.8% 114
55-64 years 6.0% 2.5% 6.7% 6.8% 6.2% 28.6% 29.0% 14.3% 139
65 years or older 6.8% 8.4% 13.5% 12.6% 9.6% 11.2% 13.5% 24.4% 309
Refused 1.9% 3.0% 2.5% 0.0% 13.8% 2.5% 3.8% 72.5% 47
Education Less than high school 52.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 47.1% 2
High school 20.2% 4.5% 0.0% 13.2% 26.6% 1.6% 1.1% 32.8% 22
incomplete
High school graduate 11.2% 9.8% 14.7% 13.7% 8.8% 14.4% 9.6% 17.8% 130
Some college, no 8.6% 13.3% 10.2% 11.6% 4.1% 12.4% 17.2% 22.6% 111
degree
Associate degree from 1.2% 5.1% 16.0% 20.8% 14.2% 22.8% 7.0% 12.9% 96
a college or university
Bachelor’s degree 1.7% 4.3% 9.6% 3.8% 9.6% 27.8% 26.5% 16.7% 199
Some postgraduate or 0.0% 0.0% 9.1% 13.9% 18.6% 22.4% 25.9% 10.1% 29
professional schooling,
no postgraduate
degree




INCOME. Last year — that is in 2022 — what was your total family income from all sources, before taxes?
35to 50 to 70 to 100 to Don't
Less than 20 to under under under under under $150,000 know/Refuse
$20,000 $35,000 $50,000 $70,000 | $100,000 | $150,000 or more d Total
Row Row Row
Row Valid Row Valid Valid N Valid N Valid N Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid N | Unweighted
N % N % % % % N % N % % Count
Postgraduate or 2.4% 0.9% 4.9% 5.1% 8.7% 13.5% 47.5% 17.1% 203
professional degree,
including master’s,
doctorate, medical or
law degree
Don't know/Refused 0.0% 0.0% 10.1% 7.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 82.7% 20
Gender Male 4.0% 5.5% 10.6% 12.0% 8.4% 18.0% 21.6% 20.0% 386
Female 7.8% 6.8% 10.4% 8.9% 10.5% 15.5% 17.5% 22.6% 419
Transgender: Female 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
to Male
Transgender: Male to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Female
Intersex 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Non-binary 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 19.0% 0.0% 19.0% 62.0% 6
Race White 6.4% 6.5% 10.6% 10.0% 10.1% 18.2% 17.2% 21.0% 594
Black, African 7.6% 7.8% 16.5% 12.2% 11.8% 11.7% 19.8% 12.6% 99
American
Asian 2.2% 0.0% 3.0% 0.0% 3.9% 35.1% 54.1% 1.7% 19
Other or mixed race 3.4% 10.0% 11.8% 19.4% 16.9% 13.0% 18.1% 7.5% 49
Don't know/Refused 3.2% 3.0% 3.0% 12.8% 1.1% 0.9% 2.1% 73.8% 51
Hispanic Hispanic 0.0% 6.5% 6.1% 18.8% 2.7% 36.2% 19.4% 10.3% 35
Ethnici
thnicity Non-Hispanic 6.7% 65% | 11.5% | 102% |  10.6% 15.9% 20.6% 17.9% 747
Don't know/Refused 0.9% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 1.7% 0.0% 3.3% 93.3% 30
Registered 4.8% 6.4% 11.1% 10.4% 8.9% 16.8% 20.1% 21.6% 751




INCOME

. Last year — that is in 2022 — what was your total family income from all sources, before taxes?

35to 50 to 70 to 100 to Don't
Less than 20 to under under under under under $150,000 know/Refuse
$20,000 $35,000 $50,000 $70,000 | $100,000 | $150,000 or more d Total
Row Row Row
Row Valid Row Valid Valid N Valid N Valid N Row Valid Row Valid Row Valid N | Unweighted
N % N % % % % N % N % % Count
VA Voter Not registered 13.7% 2.2% 6.1% 11.2% 16.8% 12.1% 14.9% 23.0% 55
Registrati
egistration 5 st know/Refused 23.6% 11.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 43.6% 12.3% 9.4% 6
Party ID Democrat 4.9% 7.0% 10.9% 6.7% 8.7% 22.2% 25.0% 14.5% 341
Republican 7.6% 5.4% 11.2% 12.9% 10.0% 12.0% 17.8% 23.1% 347
Independent 4.9% 6.1% 9.1% 17.2% 13.4% 16.4% 13.6% 19.2% 99
Something else/Don't 0.0% 4.2% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 8.9% 0.0% 84.6% 25
know/Refused




HISP. Are you of Hispanic or Spanish origin?

Don't
Hispanic Non-Hispanic | know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count
Region Northwest 8.1% 84.2% 7.7% 144
Northern VA 15.7% 80.0% 4.3% 195
West 0.0% 95.5% 4.5% 133
South Central 11.0% 77.4% 11.6% 155
Tidewater 2.4% 95.5% 2.1% 185
Age 18-24 years 32.4% 65.2% 2.4% 37
25-34 years 13.5% 86.5% 0.0% 61
35-44 years 5.2% 93.6% 1.2% 105
45-54 years 9.0% 91.0% 0.0% 114
55-64 years 3.3% 95.8% 0.8% 139
65 years or older 1.9% 94.7% 3.3% 309
Refused 0.0% 52.7% 47.3% 47
Education Less than high school 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 2
High school incomplete 11.2% 81.8% 7.1% 22
High school graduate 12.0% 87.3% 0.7% 130
Some college, no degree 5.6% 93.2% 1.2% 111
Associate degree from a 12.9% 86.4% 0.6% 96
college or university
Bachelor’s degree 5.4% 94.2% 0.4% 199
Some postgraduate or 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 29

professional schooling, no
postgraduate degree




HISP. Are you of Hispanic or Spanish origin?

Don't
Hispanic Non-Hispanic | know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count

Postgraduate or 6.8% 90.3% 2.9% 203

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 0.0% 18.6% 81.4% 20
Family Income Less than $20,000 0.0% 99.2% 0.8% 40

20 to under $35,000 8.6% 91.4% 0.0% 46

35 to under $50,000 4.7% 94.8% 0.5% 87

50 to under $70,000 14.6% 85.4% 0.0% 84

70 to under $100,000 2.3% 96.8% 1.0% 88

100 to under $150,000 17.5% 82.5% 0.0% 124

$150,000 or more 8.0% 91.0% 0.9% 182

Don't know/Refused 3.8% 71.8% 24.3% 161
Gender Male 7.2% 88.8% 4.1% 386

Female 9.1% 84.6% 6.4% 419

Transgender: Female to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Male

Transgender: Male to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Female

Intersex 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Non-binary 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 1

Refused 0.0% 46.0% 54.0% 6
Race White 6.9% 92.8% 0.4% 594

Black, African American 5.5% 94.0% 0.5% 99




HISP. Are you of Hispanic or Spanish origin?

Don't
Hispanic Non-Hispanic | know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted

% % % Count
Asian 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 19
Other or mixed race 39.2% 60.0% 0.9% 49
Don't know/Refused 10.1% 27.9% 62.0% 51
VA Voter Registered 7.8% 86.5% 5.7% 751
Registration Not registered 11.8% 82.4% 5.8% 55
Don't know/Refused 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 6
Party ID Democrat 10.2% 86.6% 3.2% 341
Republican 5.7% 92.9% 1.4% 347
Independent 11.6% 85.1% 3.3% 99
Something else/Don't 0.0% 19.5% 80.5% 25

know/Refused




RRACE. Are you white, black, Asian or of some other racial background?

Black, African Other or Don't
White American Asian mixed race know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count
Region Northwest 76.2% 9.2% 0.0% 6.7% 8.0% 144
Northern VA 52.2% 13.0% 23.5% 5.0% 6.4% 195
West 74.7% 15.2% 0.0% 1.9% 8.2% 133
South Central 38.3% 28.3% 6.5% 9.9% 17.0% 155
Tidewater 60.1% 27.9% 2.7% 4.4% 5.0% 185
Age 18-24 years 40.3% 20.4% 22.6% 5.9% 10.8% 37
25-34 years 46.9% 25.5% 8.7% 14.0% 4.9% 61
35-44 years 57.8% 15.8% 18.4% 6.3% 1.7% 105
45-54 years 67.9% 22.7% 4.6% 3.7% 1.0% 114
55-64 years 51.1% 20.8% 16.2% 5.9% 6.1% 139
65 years or older 76.7% 14.6% 0.0% 3.4% 5.3% 309
Refused 32.9% 16.9% 0.0% 2.6% 47.7% 47
Education Less than high school 47.1% 52.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2
High school incomplete 39.8% 52.4% 0.0% 3.9% 3.9% 22
High school graduate 64.5% 19.4% 5.5% 6.9% 3.7% 130
Some college, no degree 62.7% 16.6% 10.5% 5.4% 4.7% 111
Associate degree from a 61.7% 25.6% 0.0% 4.0% 8.7% 96
college or university
Bachelor’s degree 67.4% 10.2% 14.3% 6.9% 1.2% 199
Some postgraduate or 69.1% 13.9% 0.0% 8.7% 8.3% 29

professional schooling, no
postgraduate degree




RRACE. Are you white, black, Asian or of some other racial background?

Black, African Other or Don't
White American Asian mixed race know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Postgraduate or 54.1% 20.6% 15.0% 4.3% 6.0% 203

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 10.1% 8.4% 0.0% 0.0% 81.4% 20
Family Income Less than $20,000 64.4% 24.5% 3.2% 3.1% 4.7% 40

20 to under $35,000 62.8% 24.1% 0.0% 8.9% 4.2% 46

35 to under $50,000 59.4% 29.7% 2.4% 6.1% 2.4% 87

50 to under $70,000 56.9% 22.4% 0.0% 10.2% 10.5% 84

70 to under $100,000 62.4% 23.5% 3.4% 9.7% 1.0% 88

100 to under $150,000 64.4% 13.3% 17.6% 4.2% 0.5% 124

$150,000 or more 51.8% 19.2% 23.1% 5.0% 0.9% 182

Don't know/Refused 57.3% 11.0% 0.7% 1.9% 29.1% 161
Gender Male 62.4% 14.9% 8.7% 5.5% 8.6% 386

Female 56.0% 22.6% 8.1% 5.4% 7.9% 419

Transgender: Female to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Male

Transgender: Male to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Female

Intersex 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Non-binary 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 1

Refused 17.7% 41.7% 0.0% 0.0% 40.6% 6
Hispanic Hispanic 50.1% 12.9% 0.0% 26.4% 10.6% 35
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 63.3% 20.6% 9.7% 3.8% 2.8% 747




RRACE. Are you white, black, Asian or of some other racial background?

Black, African Other or Don't
White American Asian mixed race know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted

% % % % % Count
Don't know/Refused 3.7% 1.7% 0.0% 0.9% 93.7% 30
VA Voter Registered 61.3% 17.3% 7.4% 5.7% 8.3% 751
Registration Not registered 40.9% 31.5% 16.7% 3.6% 7.3% 55
Don't know/Refused 14.3% 43.6% 12.3% 0.0% 29.8% 6
Party ID Democrat 49.1% 29.0% 12.4% 5.2% 4.3% 341
Republican 80.0% 6.9% 5.4% 3.6% 4.0% 347
Independent 36.0% 31.3% 5.3% 13.9% 13.5% 99
Something else/Don't 8.9% 1.9% 5.5% 0.9% 82.8% 25

know/Refused




HH1. How many adults ages 18 and older currently live in your
household, including yourself?

One Two Three or more Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count
Region Northwest 18.2% 46.7% 35.1% 144
Northern VA 15.4% 37.4% 47.2% 195
West 33.6% 47.8% 18.6% 133
South Central 21.1% 44.0% 34.8% 155
Tidewater 20.7% 47.8% 31.5% 185
Age 18-24 years 8.3% 14.2% 77.4% 37
25-34 years 19.7% 51.8% 28.5% 61
35-44 years 24.5% 39.7% 35.8% 105
45-54 years 22.5% 49.6% 27.9% 114
55-64 years 12.6% 59.7% 27.7% 139
65 years or older 27.4% 50.9% 21.7% 309
Refused 22.9% 22.5% 54.6% 47
Education Less than high school 52.9% 47.1% 0.0% 2
High school incomplete 38.4% 43.0% 18.7% 22
High school graduate 21.8% 39.0% 39.2% 130
Some college, no degree 22.4% 35.4% 42.2% 111
Associate degree from a 26.6% 46.6% 26.8% 96
college or university
Bachelor’s degree 14.9% 54.7% 30.4% 199
Some postgraduate or 11.9% 67.1% 21.0% 29

professional schooling, no
postgraduate degree




HH1. How many adults ages 18 and older currently live in your

household, including yourself?

One Two Three or more Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count

Postgraduate or 25.4% 55.0% 19.6% 203

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 1.3% 0.0% 98.7% 20
Family Income Less than $20,000 43.0% 30.5% 26.5% 40

20 to under $35,000 41.9% 32.5% 25.7% 46

35 to under $50,000 28.9% 39.0% 32.0% 87

50 to under $70,000 31.2% 37.7% 31.1% 84

70 to under $100,000 27.9% 37.1% 35.0% 88

100 to under $150,000 7.2% 58.0% 34.8% 124

$150,000 or more 9.7% 56.1% 34.2% 182

Don't know/Refused 18.9% 37.8% 43.3% 161
Gender Male 19.2% 51.3% 29.5% 386

Female 23.1% 36.7% 40.2% 419

Transgender: Female to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Male

Transgender: Male to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Female

Intersex 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Non-binary 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1

Refused 9.3% 50.1% 40.6% 6
Race White 17.9% 52.9% 29.2% 594

Black, African American 40.1% 29.3% 30.6% 99




HH1. How many adults ages 18 and older currently live in your

household, including yourself?

One Two Three or more Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted

% % % Count
Asian 14.7% 41.9% 43.4% 19
Other or mixed race 23.7% 43.2% 33.0% 49
Don't know/Refused 6.0% 17.7% 76.3% 51
Hispanic Hispanic 12.5% 40.4% 47.0% 35
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 23.2% 46.6% 30.2% 747
Don't know/Refused 1.6% 10.4% 88.0% 30
VA Voter Registered 20.5% 44.5% 35.0% 751
Registration Not registered 29.7% 42.7% 27.6% 55
Don't know/Refused 3.2% 20.4% 76.4% 6
Party ID Democrat 23.8% 42.9% 33.4% 341
Republican 18.3% 50.6% 31.1% 347
Independent 28.0% 37.0% 34.9% 99
Something else/Don't 2.9% 8.8% 88.2% 25

know/Refused




QL1. Now thinking about your telephone use...Do you

have a working cell phone?

Yes, have cell Don't
phone No, do not know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count
Region Northwest 85.1% 5.0% 9.9% 42
Northern VA 83.4% 9.9% 6.7% 45
West 78.9% 13.2% 7.9% 35
South Central 81.7% 3.9% 14.4% 32
Tidewater 89.7% 9.0% 1.3% 46
Age 18-24 years 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1
25-34 years 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2
35-44 years 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4
45-54 years 88.4% 11.6% 0.0% 17
55-64 years 75.8% 24.2% 0.0% 28
65 years or older 88.6% 7.4% 4.0% 131
Refused 56.1% 0.0% 43.9% 17
Education Less than high school 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
High school incomplete 92.8% 7.2% 0.0% 8
High school graduate 88.5% 11.5% 0.0% 28
Some college, no degree 94.8% 2.6% 2.5% 30
Associate degree from a 90.1% 9.9% 0.0% 21
college or university
Bachelor’'s degree 83.1% 16.9% 0.0% 55
Some postgraduate or 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5

professional schooling, no
postgraduate degree




QL1. Now thinking about your telephone use...Do you

have a working cell phone?

Yes, have cell Don't
phone No, do not know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count

Postgraduate or 95.9% 2.1% 2.0% 43

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 23.5% 0.0% 76.5% 10
Family Income Less than $20,000 77.7% 22.3% 0.0% 11

20 to under $35,000 94.9% 5.1% 0.0% 16

35 to under $50,000 94.1% 5.9% 0.0% 20

50 to under $70,000 86.1% 13.9% 0.0% 20

70 to under $100,000 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 17

100 to under $150,000 84.6% 15.4% 0.0% 29

$150,000 or more 97.2% 2.8% 0.0% 27

Don't know/Refused 66.8% 7.3% 25.9% 60
Gender Male 81.2% 12.3% 6.5% 79

Female 86.3% 5.4% 8.3% 119

Transgender: Female to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Male

Transgender: Male to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Female

Intersex 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Non-binary 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1

Refused 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1
Race White 92.6% 6.9% 0.5% 155




QL1. Now thinking about your telephone use...Do you

have a working cell phone?

Yes, have cell Don't
phone No, do not know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted

% % % Count
Black, African American 92.1% 7.9% 0.0% 19
Asian 48.3% 51.7% 0.0% 2
Other or mixed race 83.1% 16.9% 0.0% 8
Don't know/Refused 30.9% 0.0% 69.1% 16
Hispgr)ic Hispanic 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 89.5% 10.1% 0.4% 184
Don't know/Refused 16.4% 0.0% 83.6% 12
VA \./Oter. Registered 84.9% 7.5% 7.6% 191
Registration Not registered 70.8% 24.7% 4.6% 9
Don't know/Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Party 1D Democrat 86.6% 7.5% 5.9% 85
Republican 87.5% 11.1% 1.4% 88
Independent 93.6% 6.4% 0.0% 20
Something else/Don't 17.5% 0.0% 82.5% 7

know/Refused




QL1a. Does anyone in your household have a working cell

phone?
Don't
Yes No know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count
Region Northwest 22.7% 10.9% 66.3% 5
Northern VA 5.2% 54.6% 40.2% 6
West 19.0% 43.6% 37.4% 7
South Central 16.2% 4.9% 78.9% 4
Tidewater 16.7% 57.8% 25.5% 5
Age 18-24 years 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
25-34 years 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
35-44 years 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
45-54 years 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 2
55-64 years 18.4% 81.6% 0.0% 4
65 years or older 37.6% 21.1% 41.3% 13
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 8
Education Less than high school 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
High school incomplete 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1
High school graduate 26.0% 74.0% 0.0% 5
Some college, no degree 0.0% 51.0% 49.0% 3
Associate degree from a 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 1
college or university
Bachelor’'s degree 29.4% 63.3% 7.3% 6
Some postgraduate or 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
professional schooling, no
postgraduate degree




QL1a. Does anyone in your household have a working cell

phone?
Don't
Yes No know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count

Postgraduate or 37.6% 14.0% 48.4% 3

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 8
Family Income Less than $20,000 59.3% 40.7% 0.0% 3

20 to under $35,000 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 1

35 to under $50,000 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1

50 to under $70,000 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 1

70 to under $100,000 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

100 to under $150,000 8.2% 91.8% 0.0% 4

$150,000 or more 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1

Don't know/Refused 4.4% 17.7% 77.9% 16
Gender Male 13.2% 52.1% 34.7% 11

Female 17.5% 18.1% 64.4% 16

Transgender: Female to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Male

Transgender: Male to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Female

Intersex 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Non-binary 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0




QL1a. Does anyone in your household have a working cell

phone?
Don't
Yes No know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count
Race White 36.5% 50.6% 12.9% 15
Black, African American 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 1
Asian 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 1
Other or mixed race 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1
Don't know/Refused 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 9
Hispgnic Hispanic 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 27.0% 65.9% 7.1% 18
Don't know/Refused 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 9
VA Voter Registered 11.6% 38.0% 50.4% 22
Registration Not registered 41.0% 28.2% 30.8% 5
Don't know/Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Party iD Democrat 18.3% 32.5% 49.2% 10
Republican 14.4% 74.2% 11.4% 10
Independent 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1
Something else/Don't 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 6
know/Refused




QCL1. Now thinking about your telephone use...Is there at

least one telephone INSIDE your home that is currently working and

is not a cell phone?

Yes, home No, no home Don't
telephone telephone know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count
Region Northwest 24.8% 71.6% 3.7% 102
Northern VA 31.1% 66.8% 2.1% 150
West 17.0% 82.3% 0.6% 98
South Central 28.9% 65.7% 5.4% 123
Tidewater 17.0% 78.7% 4.2% 139
Age 18-24 years 36.0% 61.2% 2.9% 36
25-34 years 12.5% 87.5% 0.0% 59
35-44 years 7.4% 90.9% 1.8% 101
45-54 years 25.2% 74.8% 0.0% 97
55-64 years 28.8% 71.2% 0.0% 111
65 years or older 46.6% 50.8% 2.6% 178
Refused 9.1% 50.9% 40.0% 30
Education Less than high school 52.9% 47.1% 0.0% 2
High school incomplete 11.4% 79.1% 9.5% 14
High school graduate 23.9% 74.3% 1.8% 102
Some college, no degree 31.3% 68.7% 0.0% 81
Associate degree from a 28.5% 70.3% 1.2% 75
college or university
Bachelor’s degree 19.4% 79.1% 1.5% 144




QCL1. Now thinking about your telephone use...Is there at

least one telephone INSIDE your home that is currently working and

is not a cell phone?

Yes, home No, no home Don't
telephone telephone know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count

Some postgraduate or 15.6% 84.4% 0.0% 24

professional schooling, no

postgraduate degree

Postgraduate or 29.6% 67.0% 3.4% 160

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 0.0% 38.7% 61.3% 10
Family Income Less than $20,000 22.8% 77.2% 0.0% 29

20 to under $35,000 19.8% 75.6% 4.6% 30

35 to under $50,000 22.0% 78.0% 0.0% 67

50 to under $70,000 20.3% 79.7% 0.0% 64

70 to under $100,000 20.2% 79.8% 0.0% 71

100 to under $150,000 17.5% 82.1% 0.4% 95

$150,000 or more 39.7% 58.2% 2.1% 155

Don't know/Refused 18.1% 66.4% 15.4% 101
Gender Male 26.1% 71.0% 3.0% 307

Female 22.9% 74.0% 3.1% 300

Transgender: Female to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Male

Transgender: Male to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0

Female




QCL1. Now thinking about your telephone use...Is there at

least one telephone INSIDE your home that is currently working and

is not a cell phone?

Yes, home No, no home Don't
telephone telephone know/Refused Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % Count
Intersex 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Non-binary 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Refused 23.1% 53.9% 23.0% 5
Race White 26.2% 72.6% 1.2% 439
Black, African American 19.9% 78.1% 2.0% 80
Asian 41.4% 58.6% 0.0% 17
Other or mixed race 6.5% 93.5% 0.0% 41
Don't know/Refused 17.2% 51.2% 31.6% 35
Hispanic Hispanic 21.3% 78.7% 0.0% 31
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 25.6% 73.2% 1.2% 563
Don't know/Refused 5.6% 23.7% 70.6% 18
VA Voter Registered 26.5% 70.4% 3.0% 560
Registration Not registered 14.2% 80.4% 5.4% 46
Don't know/Refused 3.2% 96.8% 0.0% 6
Party ID Democrat 27.6% 71.7% 0.8% 256
Republican 25.2% 72.5% 2.3% 259
Independent 18.4% 77.7% 3.9% 79
Something else/Don't 4.8% 48.0% 47.2% 18

know/Refused




Region
Northwest Northern VA West South Central Tidewater Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count

Age 18-24 years 7.7% 56.9% 5.6% 21.7% 8.1% 37

25-34 years 5.8% 28.8% 18.7% 25.1% 21.5% 61

35-44 years 14.1% 32.7% 11.8% 19.6% 21.9% 105

45-54 years 21.9% 18.7% 13.8% 16.4% 29.1% 114

55-64 years 12.0% 34.1% 14.1% 17.1% 22.7% 139

65 years or older 16.2% 21.8% 22.6% 11.2% 28.1% 309

Refused 16.7% 15.6% 29.6% 24.8% 13.3% 47
Education Less than high school 0.0% 47.1% 0.0% 52.9% 0.0% 2

High school incomplete 12.4% 0.0% 45.0% 27.7% 14.8% 22

High school graduate 21.6% 18.9% 25.3% 12.2% 22.0% 130

Some college, no degree 16.1% 27.0% 16.5% 15.2% 25.2% 111

Associate degree from a 14.4% 16.9% 20.5% 17.8% 30.4% 96

college or university

Bachelor’s degree 9.6% 38.6% 9.7% 19.5% 22.5% 199

Some postgraduate or 16.5% 30.5% 13.4% 12.7% 27.0% 29

professional schooling, no

postgraduate degree

Postgraduate or 8.9% 48.9% 6.2% 14.8% 21.1% 203

professional degree,

including master’s,

doctorate, medical or law

degree

Don't know/Refused 16.7% 13.1% 14.5% 42.0% 13.7% 20
Family Income Less than $20,000 6.7% 2.3% 41.9% 22.8% 26.3% 40

20 to under $35,000 4.9% 9.7% 33.4% 25.1% 26.9% 46

35 to under $50,000 23.3% 1.1% 22.4% 27.1% 26.0% 87




Region
Northwest Northern VA West South Central Tidewater Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted
% % % % % Count
50 to under $70,000 23.7% 17.5% 14.0% 15.9% 28.8% 84
70 to under $100,000 13.5% 19.3% 28.2% 12.1% 26.9% 88
100 to under $150,000 13.4% 40.4% 9.3% 13.9% 23.0% 124
$150,000 or more 5.5% 62.4% 3.4% 13.5% 15.2% 182
Don't know/Refused 20.0% 21.4% 18.2% 19.5% 20.8% 161
Gender Male 16.8% 27.2% 18.3% 17.1% 20.5% 386
Female 12.3% 29.3% 15.8% 17.7% 24.9% 419
Transgender: Female to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Male
Transgender: Male to 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Female
Intersex 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
Non-binary 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 19.0% 50.0% 31.0% 6
Race White 18.8% 24.8% 21.7% 11.5% 23.2% 594
Black, African American 7.0% 19.3% 13.7% 26.4% 33.5% 99
Asian 0.0% 78.8% 0.0% 13.8% 7.5% 19
Other or mixed race 17.8% 25.6% 6.1% 32.1% 18.3% 49
Don't know/Refused 13.6% 21.3% 16.4% 35.4% 13.3% 51
Hispgr)ic Hispanic 14.6% 54.6% 0.0% 24.1% 6.6% 35
Ethnicity Non-Hispanic 14.1% 26.0% 18.9% 15.8% 25.2% 747
Don't know/Refused 19.9% 21.3% 13.8% 36.5% 8.6% 30
VA Voter Registered 14.5% 29.1% 16.1% 17.2% 23.2% 751
Registration Not registered 15.8% 18.5% 26.5% 23.2% 16.1% 55
Don't know/Refused 3.2% 21.7% 20.4% 11.2% 43.6% 6




Region
Northwest Northern VA West South Central Tidewater Total
Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Row Valid N Unweighted

% % % % % Count
Party ID Democrat 14.8% 40.8% 10.0% 15.5% 19.0% 341
Republican 16.3% 18.2% 22.8% 16.2% 26.5% 347
Independent 9.8% 23.8% 19.8% 19.9% 26.8% 99
Something else/Don't 7.7% 11.4% 23.1% 48.6% 9.2% 25

know/Refused




